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Memo to the Planning Commission 
HEARING DATE: APRIL 6, 2017 

Continued from the March 2, 2017 Hearing 
 

Date: March 27, 2017 
Case No.: 2015-018164DRP, -02, -03, -04, -05, -06 
Project Address: 2226 GREEN STREET 
Permit Application: 2015.12.08.4465 
Zoning: RH-3 [Residential House, Three Family] 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 0539/039 
Project Sponsor: John Stalder and Meghan Laffey 
 2226 Green Street 
 San Francisco, CA 94123 
Staff Contact: Sylvia Jimenez – (415) 575-9187 
 Sylvia.Jimenez@sfgov.org 
Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve as revised 

 

BACKGROUND 
The project is to alter an existing four-story, two-family residential building by constructing an 
approximately 30-square foot kitchen expansion and cantilevered deck at the front of the fourth floor, as 
well as a private roof deck for the upper unit.  
 
On March 2, 2017, the Planning Commission closed public comment and continued the proposed project 
at 2226 Green Street to April 6, 2017. During deliberation, the Commission expressed concerns regarding 
the overall size of the proposed roof deck and its effect on the privacy of one of the DR Requestors at 2200 
Green Street.  
 

CURRENT PROPOSAL 
The project has been revised in response to the Planning Commissioners comments to reduce the size of 
the roof deck by approximately 100 square feet (from 600 to 507 square feet): it now includes a 6’-1” side 
setback along the east side of the building and an additional 4’-2” setback from the south (for a total 
setback of 51’ from the front/south property line). Consistent with the original proposal, the roof deck 
retains a minimal height glass railing and is access through an open stair. In sum, the new deck has been 
revised to be set back approximately 51 feet from the front property line, 61’-10” from the rear property 
line, 6’-1” from the east property line, and 5 feet from the west property line.  
 

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW 
The Residential Design Team (RDT) reviewed the revised design and found that the proposed project 
meets the standards of the Residential Design Guidelines (RDGs) for the following reasons: 1) the 
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CASE NO. 2015-018164DRP-06 
2226 Green Street 

proposed roof deck is appropriately designed with open railing, 2) the lack of a penthouse structure 
minimizes roof clutter, and 3) the roof deck is visually subordinate to the main structure as front and rear 
setbacks are proposed. Further, the project does not present any exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances that would justify modifications to a Code-compliant project.  
 

DR REQUESTORS 
1. Barbara Lawrence, 2225 Green Street, across the street from subject property 
2. Mike and Kristen Borsetti, 2200 Green Street, two properties to the east of the subject property  
3. Christopher Lawrence, 2231 Green Street, across the street from the subject property 
4. James F. Kirkham, 2239 Green Street, across the street and to the west of the subject property 
5. James E. Gallagher, 2913 Fillmore Street, frontage along Fillmore Street 
6. Janine Shiue, 2243 Green Street, across the street and to the west of the subject property 
 

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION 
The Department recommends that the Commission not take DR, and approve the project as revised. 
 

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 The project sponsor has addressed the Commission’s previous comments regarding roof deck 

size and proximity to neighbors. 
 The proposed Project meets all applicable requirements of the Planning Code.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the project as revised 

 
Attachments: 
Updated Site Context Map 
Revised Plans 
Project Sponsor Comments 
Discretionary Review Requestor Comments 
Discretionary Review Abbreviated Analysis dated February 17, 2017 
 
 



Site Context 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2015-018164DRP, -02,-03,-04,-05,-06 
2226 Green Street 

DR Requestor #5 
James E. Gallagher 
2913 Fillmore Street 

DR Requestor #6 
Janine Shiue 

2243 Green Street 

DR Requestors #2 
Mike and Kristen Borsetti 

2200 Green Street 

DR Requestor #4 
James F. Kirkham  
2239 Green Street 

DR Requestor #1 
Barbara Lawrence  
2225 Green Street  

DR Requestor #3 
Christopher Lawrence 

2231 Green Street 
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ARCHITECT

Gast Architects
355 11th Street Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94103

David S. Gast, AIA Principal
Dennis Budd, AIA Principal

Phone: (415) 885-2946
Fax:  (415) 885-2808

Email: DGast@GastArchitects.com
Email: DBudd@GastArchitects.com

CLIENT

John Stalder & Meghan Laffey
1840 Jefferson Street, APT #302
San Francisco, CA 94123

Phone: (415) 765-7023
Email: John.Stalder@gmail.com
Email: meghanlaffey@gmail.com

STRUCTURAL

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

Larry Wong Engineering
485 14th Street
San Francisco, CA 94103

Phone: (415) 877-1392
Fax:  (415) 871-2230
Email: LWong@lwongengineering.com

Hunter Dale, Project Manager
Eastwood Development
3520 20th Street, Unit B
San Francisco, CA 94110

Phone: (415) 341-0473
Email: hunter@eastwoodsf.com
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GENERAL NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

GENERAL NOTES

CODES: ALL WORK SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF CURRENT
APPLICABLE SAN FRANCISCO AND CALIFORNIA CODES, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE
CODES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS.  SEE CODE EDITIONS ON THIS SHEET.

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS:  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON SITE.  CALLED-OFF DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED-OFF DIMENSIONS.  DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH OR
CONCRETE WALLS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  DIMENSIONS IN SECTIONS AND
ELEVATIONS ARE TO FINISH FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS: THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SUPPLEMENT EACH OTHER.
CONTRACTOR TO IMMEDIATELY REPORT ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE ARCHITECT, AND UNTIL THEY ARE
RESOLVED, SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH THE AFFECTED WORK.

DETAILS:  DETAILS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL. SIMILAR DETAILS SHALL APPLY IN SIMILAR
CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY:  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES AND SEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PROGRAMS AND PROCEDURES DURING
CONSTRUCTION, AND SHALL MAINTAIN THE SHORING AND BRACING UNTIL THE NEW
PERMANENT STRUCTURE CAN PROVIDE ADEQUATE VERTICAL AND LATERAL SUPPORT.

INSTALLATION: ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS OR RECOMMENDATIONS,
UNLESS AGREED TO OTHERWISE BY THE ARCHITECTS.

NORTH

BLOCK & LOT: 0539/038-039
LOT SIZE: 137'-6" x 30' = 4,125' SF
ZONING:  RH-3
REAR YARD:  AVERAGE REAR BLDG WALLS
HEIGHT LIMIT:  40'
EXISTING OCCUPANCY: TWO UNIT DWELLING
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY:  TWO UNIT DWELLING
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  v-B

APPLICABLE CODES
2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL,
PLANNING AND PLUMBING CODE AMENDMENTS
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1. 5’-6” DEEP HORIZONTAL KITCHEN IN-FILL ADDITION AT
EXISTING 4TH FLOOR FRONT FAÇADE ROOF DECk

2. 3'-0" DEEP CANTILEVERED DECK EXTENSION AT
EXISTING 4TH FLOOR FRONT FACADE ROOF DECK

3. CONVERT EXISTING 4TH FLOOR ROOF TO A 696 SF ROOF
DECK WITH EXTERIOR ACCESS STAIRS, AND GLASS
GUARDS

4. KITCHEN RENOVATION
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EXHIBIT A 



Exhibit A 

OUTREACH AND PROJECT MODIFICATION SUMMARY 

3/2 – DR Planning Commission Hearing 

March 4 – We reached out to a neighbor to get contact information for Borsetti’s 

March 7 – Mr. Donner sent the attached letter (Exhibit B), requesting multiple operating covenants  

March 7 – Mr. Borsetti’s reached out, asking to meet with us without lawyers present 

March 10 – We reached out to Ms. Lawrence and Ms. Shiue to arrange a meeting, both refused to 

meet with us except at the construction site  

March 15 – Meeting held with the Borsettis to discuss concerns and potential compromises 

March 16 – Ms. Lawrence responded to our email and continued to refuse to meet with us 

March 20 – Ms. Shiue continued to refuse to meet with us except at the construction site 

March 20 - Meghan reached out to Jim Gallagher to better understand his concerns  

March 21 – Ms. Sarjapur formally responded to Mr. Donner with new plans incorporating 

significant compromises but rejecting all operating covenants and additional unreasonable asks 

March 21 – Ms. Lawrence set an email with multiple asks that were contrary to her original DR  

March 21 – Called Mr. Kirkham to request a meeting to better understand his concerns 

March 24 – Mr. Donner responded to our proposal but refused to make any material compromises 

March 24 – We sent updated plans to Jim Gallagher detailing our proposed compromises 

March 24 – We set updated plans to Ms. Lawrence going above and beyond all of the compromises 

detailed in her DR 

March 25 – Met with Mr. and Ms. Krikham to walk through our compromises and updated plans  

March 26 – Responded to Ms. Lawrence asking to meet with her, she refused again.  Provided a 

detailed a response of our compromises addressing her concerns.   

 

Changes we’ve made to our project design since receiving DR notification: 

- Changed south wall to glass 

- Changed east wall to glass 

- Changed west wall to glass 

- Lowered all walls to 42” 

- Substantial area reduction 

- Removed all built in furniture and planters 

- Reduced the deck by 6’-1” on the east side 

- Reduced the deck by 4’-2”on the south side 



EXHIBIT B 









EXHIBIT C 
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March 25, 2017 
 

To the San Francisco Planning Commission and Planning Department  
RE: 2226 Green Street Roof Deck 
Submitted by Barbara J. Lawrence, DR Filer 
 

I feel strongly that the roof deck proposed should conform to others in the neighborhood. 
If you walk down the hill from Broadway and Divisadero Streets to 2226 Green, you will 
see that houses in this neighborhood have small roof observation decks with very few 
amenities. Most have 100% transparent walls. According to the SF Residential Design 
Guidelines (December 2003, pg. 3) "...it is important that the design of new buildings and 
renovations to existing buildings be compatible with nearby buildings." No other house in 
this neighborhood has an entertainment roof deck. This will change the character of our 
neighborhood because the project sponsors have been very open that they plan to use it 
extensively for parties. We do not want our quiet neighborhood changed in this way 
solely for the benefit of one family. This entertainment deck would be appropriate for a 
restaurant or public area. To quote Jane Jacobs,  

First, there must be a clear demarcation between what is public space and what is 
private space. Public and private spaces cannot ooze into each other as they do 
typically in suburban settings or in projects. (The Death and Life of Great American 
Cities) 

This couple, new to San Francisco, will probably realize very quickly that unlike the 
Peninsula, the Mission District or Downtown, Pacific Heights gets a lot of fog which 
rushes in daily through the Golden Gate. My fear is they will then install large heaters in 
order to make the deck usable in SF weather. The house already has 3 large decks, 2 on 
the south side and one on the north side. These extend their living room and kitchen to 
outdoor entertaining areas. The roof deck would be in addition to those.  The project 
sponsors also have a 1600 square foot backyard.  
 
I have emailed back and forth with Meghan Laffley. She offered to reduce the deck size 
by about 20%. We would like to see it reduced by at least 50% of what was presented in 
the 311.  The Planning Commission asked that they reduce the area significantly. 20% is 
not enough. They have though removed the shrubbery and dining room furniture from the 
new plans. That seems like a good compromise. I would like that change made in writing.  
 
The project sponsors have refused to meet me at the site. I have met with them offsite 2 
times and feel it would be beneficial to meet onsite. I have offered to sign a liability 
release form.  
The project sponsors have refused to use a 100% transparent wall for the roof deck, citing 
cost as the reason. Additionally, I have asked them to do the following, which they have 
refused to do: 

• Remove all the plumbing (i.e. gas fixtures) for fireplaces and cooking from the 
roof plans.  

• Remove the 10 inches of height to the roof they added without a permit and which 
makes the roof well above the height limit of the neighborhood.  

• Make the railings on the outside stairs fully transparent. 

https://www.goodreads.com/work/quotes/1289564
https://www.goodreads.com/work/quotes/1289564


March 27, 2007 
 
San Francisco Planning Commission 
 
Re: Project: 2015-018164DRP-06, 2226 Green Street Project Sponsors, Discretionary Review 
Abbreviated Analysis Hearing Date March 2, 2017, reheard on 4/6/17 
 
On the hearing, the Commission suggested that it be a roof deck rather than an “outside 
Livingroom” and the Commission said it should be reduced by 50%. Yet, no public minutes are 
available. 
 
First, on the March 21, 2017 letter from the Stalder's lawyer, Melinda Sarjapur, said that “Since 
that date, John and Meghan have attempted to reach out to each of the DR Requestors to 
discuss the project and desired modifications…” As one of the DR Requestors I have not had any 
communications from John and Meghan, either by phone or email to discuss the project. 
In the March 21, 2017 letter, it still has furniture, kitchen, gas, and lights. I’m afraid that it 
contributes to light and sound pollution. Also, it does not reduce the area 50% of the original 
proposal (now approximately 23% reduction).  

I would like to be contacted and consulted by John and Meghan, being I am one of the 
requesters, if they are forthcoming I will have no objections if it was what was discussed in the 
hearing being a Roof Deck, rather than an outside living room: 

• No permanent kitchen and furniture, as the kitchen appliances are not “fully 
transparent.” 

• No lights, and gas connections 
• Reduce area by 50% of the original Roof Project, right now is approximately 23% 

reduction 
• Have the Guard adjacent to the stairs, be fully transparent 
• Also have a covenant for the property to indicate that the deck will not be expanded in 

the future 
 

I also approve, if it’s still in the proposal, i.e.  

• Roof railings are fully transparent 

Regards, 

Christopher A. Lawrence, 2231 Green St. San Francisco, 408-921-1513 



Janine Shiue 
Janine.shiue@gmail.com 
408 506-9868 
 
March 27, 2017 
 
Re: Project: 2226 Green Street , 
Hearing Date: April 6, 2017 
 
Dear President Hillis and Commissioners : 

I, Janine Shiue, am the owner of 2243 Green Street, a condo that sits across the street from the 
proposed project of 2226 Green Street. I oppose the building permit application that is the subject of 
this Discretionary Review hearing and urge you to deny the application for having  a 5th floor roof deck 
living room completely. 

With the application, the project sponsor seeks approval to construct a massive 5th floor roof deck living 
room on top of a not complied building. The Project should be denied completely, rather than allowing 
them to build with reduced size because of the following reasons: 

 Project sponsors were not open and sincere to talk and work out alternatives. Being good 
neighbors should not be about playing games and hiding key facts by being unwilling to meet on 
site with the architect.  They refused my request to meet on site with the architect supported by 
solid reasons that I explained to them and shared with them the fact that PHRA encouraged all 
parties involved to meet in person and on site to reach a resolution. After March 6 hearing, I tried to 
contact project sponsor many times and basically offered any day and any time to meet for about a 
week time frame and hoped that by me sincerely offering my flexibility to meet them, we can have 
some honest and open discussion. I gave very specific reasons for why we need to meet on site and 
with the architect, but they just kept playing games by going around in circles, and insisting that 
they only want to meet in a coffee shop, and do not want me to have the opportunity to meet the 
architect directly on site to clarify my questions and concerns raised from the call I had with the 
architect in last September, before we can continue working out alternative resolution.  

 Project sponsors and their architect misrepresented heights of the building throughout the 
process and did not disclose fully and truly the existing plan. To me, they seem to exercise double 
standards to mislead calculation of allowance. The type of misrepresentation of key facts such as 
“height” is really mind boggling and unethical.  In their plan, they had the existing building height at 
over 40 feet, however they made planner to believe that the extra several feet that were over the 
40 feet limit came from just “parapet”, and therefore did not need to count as building height. The 
building height showed in original 311 was only 39’8”. By somehow putting their building under 40 
feet, put them in a very different set of codes to get approval than if the fact of height was disclosed 
correctly as over 40 feet, to be approved under “not complied” building.  In reality, there was not 
much parapet at all, the project should never have 39’8” as building height on 311 and being treated 
as complied building. The excuse given by the architect during last hearing was that the mistake was 
caused by using a laser tape to measure by hand. If the architect could easily see that there is not 
much parapet on existing building, and the architect had the height marked  at over 40 feet in the 
plans, it is really hard not to know already without even using any measuring method that the 
existing building was a “Not complied” building that is already way over 40 feet. The tricky part is 
when it comes to cover up the extra 10+ inches they added to the roof height before permit 



approval, they tried to get away from the violation by explaining the added height was within 6 
inches allowance. And now they use total height including parapet as total building height 
comparison.  On 311 notice, they don’t count parapet as part of total building height but when 
calculating 6 inches allowance, they do count parapet as part of total building height.  There is no 
way their explanation and excuse of having wrong height can be found valid and convincing.   

 Project sponsors’ continuous violation is very troublesome and hard to believe. There is no way 
that all the violation comes from just the contractor’s idea without project sponsors’ consent. 
Why should they be allowed for any 5th floor rood deck living room with this kind of behavior ? 

 Project sponsors already have tons of outdoor space even without the 5th roof deck living room, 
because they will expand both south side 3th and 4th floor deck and north 4th floor balcony,  and 
we have no problem for them to increase those areas. Why do they need more even more space 
by taking away privacy of their neighbors ? Why can’t they appreciate that we agreed with their 
expansion in all areas except the 5th roof deck living room. 

 Project sponsor claims many other neighbors have roof deck, why can’t they ? The main 
difference is their building is not complied (way of 40 feet) versus other neighbors that have roof 
deck all have their building under 40 feet. Hopefully commissioners can see this key difference 
when given consideration of whether they just need to reduce size to similar as other neighbors 
who have roof deck, or whether they should not be granted for any 5th floor roof deck that is sitting 
on a building way over 40 feet already. 

 Project sponsors failed to work with us on alternatives that reduces size by at last 50% and putting 
it in the NW cornor. The first time I see any proposal from project sponsor is just one day ago 
indirectly from an email sent to all other DR requestors but me from planner Sylvia. Why? This 
nformation shows not even close to a 50% reduction in size. This confirms that the project sponsors 
were never sincere and open in trying to work out something with us. Instead, I just see game 
playing and facts hiding. 

 

To conclude, I understand the commissioners had hoped for us to work with project sponsors in coming 
to an agreed alternative resolution by reducing the deck size by at least 50% and by placing it at the 
northwest corner. Given the above reasoning and facts, I strongly believe the project sponsor should not 
get support in building a 5th floor roof deck at all. I hope you will deny their application of having 5th floor 
roof deck living room completely. However I understand if for some reason that 5th floor roof deck is not 
going to be deleted completely, I urge you to consider the proposal from The Bosetti , plus asking the 
access to roof deck to be a “hatch” in the NW corner, rather than exterior stairs on the south side.  If 
the reduced deck is going to be in the NW corner, there is no reason they have the exterior stair from 4th 
kitchen to the 5th floor roof deck. By having the access as a hatch to the NW corner, it will greatly reduce 
the impact of privacy, noise and light for the neighbors on the Green street side since the consideration 
of location seemed to be given to the neighbors on the Fillmore side, by eliminating the access on the 
south side close to Green street will help a lot for the neighbors on the Green Street side. Project 
sponsors did not allow me the opportunity to speak with their architect directly on site, so I could not 
clarify questions I had from talking to their architect over the phone last September. Because project 
sponsor refused to meet on site, I do not get a clear idea of what could work and what could not work 
out as alternative design that we all can agree on. We could have precise and effective discussion if 
project sponsors are willing to meet with me and their architect on site. But as we stand now, many 
things are probably our best guess in terms of facts and alternative resolution since we were never able 
to see the site and talk to the architect directly. 



If you have any question, feel free to call me. 

 

Best regards, 

Janine Shiue 

 

 



MICHAEL F. DONNER
PARTNER
CHAIR, BUSINESS LITIGATION PRACTICE GROUP
DIRECT DIAL (415) 995-5025
DIRECT FAX (415) 995-3591
E-MAIL mdonner@hansonbridgett.com

March 27, 2017

VIA HAND DELIVERY

San Francisco Planning Commission
Attention: Rich Hillis, President
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Project: 2226 Green Street
Project Sponsors: John Stalder and Meghan Stalder

Planning Case No.: 2016.12.08.4465
Original Hearing Date: March 2, 2017
Continued Hearing Date: April 6, 2017

Dear President Hillis and Commissioners:

HansonBridgett

We write on behalf of Mike and Kristen Borsetti as a follow-up to the Commission's

March 2, 2017 hearing on their Request for Discretionary Review of the Project.

I. WHERE WE HAVE BEEN

A. Recap of the Project and the Borsettis' Opposition.

The Project Sponsors seek approval to create a new fifth floor atop their condominium, a

self-described "outdoor living and dining room," surrounded by a four foot curb, windscreen, and

guardrail. The Borsettis' home is about 30 feet from the Project. The Borsettis' bedrooms and

decks will look directly into the proposed "outdoor living and dining room."

To recap, the Borsettis oppose the Project because:

• It will further extend — to 46 feet —the height of a building that exceeds the

District's 40 foot height limit. The Project Sponsors already have exacerbated the building's

nonconformity by increasing the height of the existing roof level by 10 inches under the guise of

a prior permit for "internal structural upgrades." But that permit allowed them to raise the roof

level a few inches, not 10 inches.

• The "outdoor living and dining room," at nearly 700 square feet, is grossly

oversized and inconsistent with neighborhood context and styles. It would increase the total

square footage of all decks and balconies at this single condominium to about 1,500 square

feet. The condominium already has 800 square feet of existing decks and balconies and 1,600

square feet of private rear yard. How much deck does one condominium truly need?

• The Project Sponsors say that the deck will be an outdoor party and

entertainment space. That party space and its dining and living room areas, screening

Hanson Bridgett LLP
425 Market Street, 26th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105 hansonbridgett.com
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San Francisco Planning Commission
Attention: Rich Hillis, President
March 27, 2017
Page 2

shrubbery, and gas burning barbeque and fire pit will impose significant privacy, noise, smoke,

smell, light, and wind impacts on the Borsettis. The Project looks directly into the Borsettis'

bedrooms and most private spaces.

• Approval of the Project would reward the Project Sponsors for repeatedly

undertaking construction without permits (including parts covered by this Discretionary Review),

leading DBI to issue them three Notices of Violation and a Stop Work Order. DBI confirmed that,

as of today's date, these violations have not been corrected.

Before the Borsettis filed their Discretionary Review Request, they invited the Project

Sponsors to collaborate and jointly develop a compromise solution. However, the Project

Sponsors refused to engage in any meaningful negotiations.

B. The Commission's March 2, 2017 Hearing.

The Commission's March 2, 2017 hearing commenced late in the evening at the end of

an especially long calendar. Following the parties' presentations and considerable comment by

the Commissioners, the Commission voted to continue the hearing until April 6, 2017. It did so

with express instructions to the Project Sponsors to (1) "significantly" reduce the size of the

Project and (2) negotiate with Discretionary Review Requestors regarding the scope of that

reduction.

Notably, during the hearing, the Commission rejected as inadequate alast-minute

proposal by the Project architect to shave about a third of the square footage from the Project

(200 out of 700 total square feet). President Hillis said that he thought the Project should be

reduced by "half." Commissioner Richards asserted that he thought it should be reduced by

"half, if not more." Commissioner Moore suggested that it should be reduced even further.

President Hillis and Commissioners Moore, Johnson, and Richards also articulated concerns

about the Project's impacts on neighbors, including the Borsettis who were closest to it.

C. Post-Hearing Discussions.

The Borsettis took the Commission's mandate seriously. Immediately after the hearing,

on the steps of City Hall, the Borsettis approached the Project Sponsors and invited them to

collaborate on a compromise solution. The Project Sponsors said they would be back in touch.

When the Borsettis did not subsequently hear from the Project Sponsors, they directed

their counsel to send a March 7, 2017 written proposal to the Project Sponsor's counsel, a copy

of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. In that proposal, the Borsettis outlined certain proposed

size reductions and use restrictions the Borsettis would be willing to accept.

On March 15, 2017, one of the Project Sponsors, Meghan Stalder, met the Borsettis at a

Starbucks. Their discussion was short and non-substantive. Ms. Stalder told the Borsettis that

their March 7, 2017 proposal was unacceptable, and asked them if they had "even seen" their

counsel's letter before it went out. Ms. Stalder did not identify any particular aspect of the

Borsettis' proposal that she found wanting, and did not counter with her own proposal.

13370403.1



San Francisco Planning Commission
Attention: Rich Hillis, President
March 27, 2017
Page 3

In a subsequent e-mail exchange with the Borsettis, Ms. Stalder promised to send

revised plans for the Project by "early" the following week, but the Borsettis never received any

such plans from her or the Project architect.

On March 21, 2017, the Project Sponsors' counsel sent the Borsettis' counsel a letter, a

copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. In it, counsel merely reiterated the same one-third

reduction in deck size that the Commissioners previously rejected as inadequate during the

March 2, 2017 hearing. The Project Sponsors' counsel dismissed all of the Borsettis' proposed

use restrictions.'

Subsequent discussions between counsel were unsuccessful in bridging the gap.

II. WHERE WE ARE NOW —THE BORSETTIS' PROPOSAL

Although the Borsettis believe the Project is inappropriate, they remain willing to refine

the Project's design consistent with the Commission's instructions at the March 2, 2017 hearing.

To that end, the Borsettis propose the following:

REDUCTION IN SIZE

The Commission required the Project Sponsor to "significantly" reduce the size of the

proposed deck. Several Commissioners opined that the deck should be reduced by half, if not

by more. Commissioner Moore informally suggested that, as a starting point for discussion, the

parties should consider using Grid Lines D and 4 on the Project plans as the deck's potential

easterly and southerly perimeters.

The Borsettis are willing to adopt Commissioner Moore's recommendation, but with one

slight modification: The Borsettis' believe that — if the deck is to be a party and entertainment

space, as has been said —its easterly perimeter should be pulled further back and away from

the Borsettis' bedrooms to a mid-point between Grid Lines 3 and 4 on the Project plans. Those

perimeters are set forth in red in the schematic attached hereto as Exhibit C. Even reduced to

these perimeters, the deck still will be about 330 feet, about half the proposed size. By

decreasing the size of the Project Sponsor's proposed "outdoor living and dining room" in this

manner, the privacy, noise, smoke, smell, light, and wind impacts on the Borsettis (and other

neighbors) will be slightly reduced, but not eliminated.

The Project Sponsors said the proposed restrictions were inappropriate because the Borsettis

had their own fourth floor deck and an unfettered right to use it. (See Exhibit B.) Such a "tit-for-

tat" rationale is rather petty (after all, the Borsettis are not before the Commission seeking a

permit). However, to remove it as an impediment, the Borsettis volunteered to impose on

their own deck, as covenants running with the land, reciprocal restrictions that are

identical to the ones they now seek for the Project. The Project Sponsors did not respond to

the Borsettis' offer.

13370403.1
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL —REASONABLE RESTRICTIONS

The Project Sponsors said they would not agree to any restrictions of any kind. (See

Exhibit B.) Their position is unreasonable. Limited use and related restrictions should be

imposed as Conditions of Approval and reflected in a Notice of Special Restrictions to bind

successor owners of their condominium.

For example, there should be a restriction on future expansion of the deck. Such a

restriction would prevent the Project Sponsors or successor owners from undermining the

Commission's decision here by later expanding the deck based on over-the-counter permits that

do not require notice to neighbors (and therefore, no opportunity to challenge the issuance of

the permit).2 Therefore, the Commission should, as a Condition of Approval, prohibit all future

expansion of the perimeters of the deck.

Additionally, reasonable use limitations should be imposed to address neighbor impacts

— particularly on the Borsettis who live only 30 feet away:

1. The roof should be accessed and used for social and entertainment

purposes only between the hours of 8:30 AM and 9:00 PM.

2. The roof should be accessed and used for repair and improvement

purposes only on weekdays and Saturdays, between the hours of 8:30 AM and 5:00 PM.

3. No more than five persons should be allowed on the roof at any time,

except as is necessary to complete repairs and construct improvements.

4. Artificial lighting on the roof should be directed downward and away from

neighbors in a northerly direction only. It should be turned off by 9:00 PM following use of the

deck for social and entertainment purposes.

5. No amplified sound or music should be permitted in or around the roof.

6. No fire pit or kitchen/cooking facilities or furnishings (including sinks,

ovens or barbeques) should be permitted on the roof.

7. No plants or shrubbery exceeding one foot in height (as measured from

the roof level) should be permitted on the roof.

z The need for this restriction is underscored by what happened at a neighboring property. In

2011, the owners of 2230 Green Street obtained an over-the-counter permit for the ostensible

purpose of installing an elevator to an existing deck. However, they not only installed the

elevator, they also nearly doubled the size of their deck from 250 to about 450 square feet.

Neighbors were unaware of, and never had an opportunity to oppose, that expansion prior to its

construction. And DBI refused to take any action after-the-fact.

13370403.1
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CONDITION OF APPROVAL —RESTORATION OF PRE-EXISTING HEIGHT

The Project Sponsors have already increased the height of the existing roof level. They

claim they added only 3.5 inches and that such work was performed pursuant to a permit for

internal structural work. (See Exhibit B.) In actuality, however, the height increase was about 10

inches, not a mere 3.5 inches, and no permit authorized a roof level increase to that degree.

The discrepancy between 10 inches and 3.5 inches is significant and cannot tenably be

attributed to "harmless construction error," as has been claimed.

The Project Sponsors have refused to restore the roof level to 3.5 inches above the

previously-existing height. (See Exhibit B.) The Commission should compel them to do so as a

Condition of Approval.

If the Commission is unwilling to impose such a condition, then the roof's height should

be minimized in keeping with the requirements of the Residential Design Guidelines. For

example, the Commission could require the Project Sponsors, as a Condition of Approval, to

employ extra fire-proofing material on the roof in lieu of parapets (which would exacerbate the

height issue).

III. CONCLUSION

The Borsettis have repeatedly sought to informally resolve this matter without further

Commission involvement. They actively engaged with the Project Sponsors and their lawyers.

They asked them to jointly develop a compromise solution. And when the Project Sponsors

remained silent, the Borsettis proffered their own detailed compromise solution in writing. The

Project Sponsors rejected that solution and have not offered any meaningful counter-proposal

that significantly decreases the size of the deck or addresses the Commission's or the

neighbors' concerns.

The Borsettis again ask the Commission to not approve the Project. However, if the

Commission is inclined to do so, the Borsettis request that the Commission adopt the Borsettis'

proposal, as set forth herein. That proposal satisfies the Commission's previously-articulated

mandate to reduce the size of the Project and offers reasonable restrictions to reduce its

impacts.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.

Ver ruly yours,

Michael F. Donner

MFD/ih

Attachments
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cc: Elizabeth Watty, Team Leader (Via E-Mail)

Sylvia Jimenez, Planner (Via E-Mail)

Melinda Sarjapur, Project Sponsors' Counsel (Via E-Mail)

Mike Borsetti (Via E-Mail)
Kristen Borsetti (Via E-Mail)

`Kxrrc~z~~x~i





MICHAEL F. DONNER
PARTNER
CHAIR, BUSINESS LITIGATION PRACTICE GROUP
DIRECT DIAL (q15) 995-5025
DIRECT FAX (415) 995-3591
E-MAIL mdonner@hansonbridgett.com

VIA E-MAIL
dsilverman@reubenlaw.com
mas@reubenlaw.com

David Silverman
Melinda Sarjapur
Reuben, Junius &Rose, LLP
One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

Re: Property: 2226 Green Street
Project Sponsors: John Stalder and Meghan Laffey

Project: Proposed Fifth Floor "Outdoor Living Room"

Planning Case No.: 2016.12.08.4465
Initial Hearing Date: March 2, 2017
Continued Hearing Date: April 2, 2017

Dear David and Melinda:

HansonBridgett
xi

Last Thursday, the Planning Commission continued its March 2, 2017 hearing on the six

discretionary review ("DR") applications relating to the Project. It did so with instructions to the

parties to meet-and-confer regarding reductions in the scope of the proposed fifth floor "outdoor

living room." We write as a follow up to that initial hearing and to invite you to commence a

dialogue with us aimed at resolving the parties' differences so they might reach an agreement

prior to the continued hearing on April 2, 2017. As we represent only the Borsettis, we are

authorized to speak only for them.

During last Thursday's initial hearing, President Hillis and Commissioners Johnson, Moore and

Richards each stated on the record that they wanted to see the Project significantly decreased

in size. Commissioner Richards asserted, in particular, that he thought the "outdoor living room"

should be reduced by half, "if not more." Several of the Commissioners rejected as inadequate

a last minute proposal by the Project Sponsors' architect to shave about a third of the deck's

square footage from the Project.

The Borsettis would be willing to withdraw their DR application, and to support the Project,

provided that the following changes are made to the Project's proposed design and provided

that the following reasonable conditions of approval are imposed:

1. The Project's plans and drawings are revised, and the "outdoor living room" is

constructed, consistent with the perimeters set forth in the attached schematic. We believe

these perimeters address the Commissioners' articulated concerns.

2. The Project Sponsors remove the approximately 10 inches they added, wikhout permits

or approvals, to the height of the roof level and -- prior to the commencement of construction of

Hanson Bridgett LLP
425 Market Street, 26th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105 hansonbridgett,com
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David Silverman
Melinda Sarjapur
Reuben, Junius &Rose, LLP
March 7, 2017
Page 2

the "outdoor living room" -- restore that level to its previously-existing height.

3. The Project Sponsors install railings that are 42 inches in height (as measured from th
e

restored roof level) and that are fully transparent (without any solid curb or parapet).

4. The Project Sponsors install railings for the stairway that are fully transparent (without

any solid curb or parapet).

5. The Project Sponsors provide the Borsettis' consultants with reasonable access to th
e

roof during construction to ensure compliance with the parties' agreement. The consultants 
will

provide proof of insurance and indemnify the Project Sponsor for any damage or injury ca
used

by them during any such inspection.

6. The Project Sponsors agree to the following conditions of approval of any permit relatin
g

to the Project:

a. No cooking facilities or furnishings, sink or fire pit in any location on the roof.

b. No dining facilities or furnishings in any location on the roof.

c. No plants or shrubbery in any location on the roof.

d. Reasonable use, noise, artificial light, time of day, and number of persons

restrictions on the roof.

7. The Project Sponsors agree that the foregoing terms and conditions shall be covenants

running with their land; shall be binding on successor owners; and shall inure to the b
enefit of

success owners of the Borsettis' property.

8. The Project Sponsors and the Borsettis shall enter into a mutually-agreeable

memorialization of their agreement and record it against the Property in the Official Records of

the San Francisco Recorder's Office.

Please let us know if these terms and conditions are acceptable. We look forward to 
working

with you.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me

V~r ruly yours,
~r~.~

~chael F. Donner

Attachment

cc: Mike and Kristen Borsetti (Via E-Mail)

13336236.1







REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP

March 21, 2017

Via E-Mail and U.S. Mail

Michael Donner
Hanson Bridgett, LLP
425 Market Street, 26t" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
mdonner(a,hansonbridgett.com

Re: 2226 Green Street
Project Sponsors: John Stalder and Meghan Laffey

Planning Case No.: 2016.12.08.4465
Initial -Hearing Date: March 2, 2017
Continued Hearing Date: April 6, 2017

Our File No.: 10509.01

Dear Michael:

Thank you for your correspondence on March 7, 2017, providing the conditions by

which your clients, Mike and Kristen Borsetti ("Borsetti"), would be willing to withdraw

their DR application of the proposed roof deck at 2226 Green Street (the "Project").

As you know, at the Project's March 2°d Planning Commission hearing, the

Commissioners continued this matter and directed the parties to meet and see if an agreement

could be reached on the deck design.

Since that date, John and Meghan have attempted to reach out to each of the DR

Requestors to discuss the project and desired modifications, and were able to meet with the

Borsetti last week.

Below is a response to the specific proposals contained in your letter.

Though it is difficult to tell from the schematic provided, which contains no

dimensions, it appears that the Borsetti's proposal reduces the usable area of the

roof deck to about 219 feet, with the remainder devoted to access. This would be

much smaller than other roof decks in the neighborhood, including the three

James A. Reuben I Andrew J. Junius I Kevin H. Rose I Daniel A. Fratlin I John Kevlin

Tuija I. Catalano I Jay F. Drake I Matthew D. Visick I Lindsay M. Petrone I Sheryl Reuben'

Thomas Tunny I David Silverman I Melinda A. Sarjapur I Mark H. Loper (Jody Knight

Chloe V. Angelis I Louis J. Sarmiento, Jr. I Corie A. Edwards I Jared Eigerman' ~ I John McInerney III

1. Also admitted in New York 2. Of Counsel 3. Also admitted in Massachusetts
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Michael Donner
Hanson Bridgett, LLP
March 21, 2017
Page 2

buildings to the west along Green Street, with roof decks spanning from

approximately 420-525 square feet (and containing penthouses, access paths, and

opaque railings). This proposal would severely restrict the use and enjoyment of

the roof deck, which is a property right available to many others in the

neighborhood.

As a reasonable compromise, John and Meghan propose the attached deck

revision, which substantially reduces the total area of the roof deck to 500 square

feet (including the landing area). The revised design is set back 6' 1" from the

building's east side, and 4' 2" from the south. In total, the deck would be set back

66' from the curb along Green Street, and at least 60 feet from the Borsetti's

nearest window.

2. John and Meghan cannot agree to lower the existing building height. As

discussed in the March 2°d hearing, the 3.5" height increase resulted from

permitted structural upgrades under a separate permit, and is within the

Department of Building Inspections standard zone of tolerance for height

measurement.

3. All roof deck railings are 42" in height and have been made fully transparent,

with the exception of a railings and base caps needed for structural support, which

is required per the Building Code.

4. The guard adjacent to the stair accessing the roof deck is required to be a fire-

rated parapet, due to its proximity to the western property line. However, most of

the stair guard is below the roof deck level, causing no view impacts from the

Borsetti's property.

5. All work at the property is subject to routine inspection and final review and sign-

off by the Department of Building Inspections. John and Meghan will continue to

cooperate with the City as work progresses, but cannot agree to provide the

Borsetti's consultant site access during construction.

6. The stated restrictions are not acceptable. As noted on the plans, the roof deck

contains no built-in furniture, no cooking facilities, and no water line. John and

Meghan do not seek to restrict the Borsetti's use of the roof deck or outdoor areas

on their property, and ask that their neighbors extend them the same courtesy.

7. Please see item 6, above.

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, ~~P

San Francisco Office
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Oakland Office
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Michael Donner
Hanson Bridgett, LLP
March 21, 2017
Page 3

8. John and Meghan are willing to enter an agreement memorializing the attached

deck design and acknowledging the Borsetti's support of the project as modified,

which could be recorded against the properties. If this is acceptable to the

Borsettis, please provide a draft agreement for their review.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. We hope that an agreement

can be reached on reasonable design modifications to the roof deck.

Very truly yours,

REUBEN, JUNIUS &ROSE, LLP

i'~1

Melinda Anne Sarjapur

Enclosures:
(1) Project Plans
(2) Hanson Bridgett Letter dated March 7, 2017

cc: John Stalder and Meghan Laffey
Elizabeth Watty, Planning Department

Sylvia Jimenez, Planning Department

REUBEN, JUNIUS &ROSE, «P
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MfCHAEL F. DONNEIi
PARTNER
CHAIR, BUSINESS LffIGA710N PFtACTfCE GROUP
DIRECT DIAL (416) 996-6026
pIRECT FAX (415) 89b•3881
E-MAIL mdonner~hansonbtidgett.com

VIA E-MAIL
dsilvermanLdireubenlaw.com
mas@reubenlaw,com

David Silverman
Melinda Sary'apur
Reuben, Junius &Rose, LLP
One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 941 U4

Re: Property: 2226 Green Street
Project Sponsors: Jahn Stalder and Meghan Laffey
Project: Proposed Fifth Floor "Outdoor Living Room"
Planning Case No.: 2016.12.08.4465
Initial Hearing Date: March 2, 2017
Continued Wearing Date; April 2, 2017

Dear David and Melinda:

~:

HansonBridge~t

Last Thursday, the Planning Commission continued its March 2, 2017 hearing on the six
discretionary review ("DR") applications relating to the Project. It did so with instructions to the
parties to meet-and-confer regarding reductions in the scope of the proposed fifth floor "outdoor
living room." We write as a follow up to that initial hearing and to invite you to commence a
dialogue with us aimed at resolving the parties' differences so they might reach an agreement
prior to the continued hearing on April 2, 2017. As we represent only the Borsettis, we are
authorized to speak only for them.

During last Thursday's initial hearing, President Hillis and Commissioners Johnson, Moore and
Richards each stated on the record that they wanted to see the Project significantly decreased
in size. Commissioner Richards asserked, in particular, that he thought fhe "outdoor living room"
should be reduced by half, "if not more." Several of the Commissioners rejected as inadequate
a last minute proposal by the Project Sponsors' architect to shave about a third of the deck's
square footage from the Project.

The Borsettis would be willing to withdraw their DR application, and to support the Project,
provided that the following changes are made to the Project's proposed design and provided
that the following reasonable conditions of approval are imposed:

1. The Project's plans and drawings are revised, and the "outdoor living room" is
constructed, consistent with the perimeters set forth in the attached schematic. We believe
these perimeters address the Commissioners' articulated concerns.

2. The Project Sponsors remove the approximately 10 inches they added, without permits
or approvals, to the height of the roof level and -- prior to the commencement of construction of

Flanson Br~dgett LLP
425 Market Street, 26th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105

13336236.1
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David Silverman
Melinda SarJapur
Reuben, Junius &Rose, LLP
March 7, 2017
Page 2

the "outdoor living room" -- restore that level to its previously-existing height.

3. The Project Sponsors install railings that are 42 inches in height (as measured from the
restored roof level) and that are fully transparent (without any solid curb or parapet).

4. The Project Sponsors install railings for the stairway that are fully transparent {without
any solid curb or parapet).

5. The Project Sponsors provide the Borsettis' consultants with reasonable access to the
roof during construction to ensure compliance with the parties' agreement. The consultants will
provide proof of insurance and indemnify the Project Sponsor for any damage or injury caused
by them during any such inspection.

6, The Project Sponsors agree to the following conditions of approval of any permit relating
to the Project:

a. No cooking facilities ar furnishings, sink or ire pit in any location on the roof.

b. No dining facilities or furnishings in any location on the roof.

c. No plants or shrubbery in any location on the roof.

d. Reasonable use, noise, artificial light, time of day, and number of persons
restrictions on the roof.

7. The Project Sponsors agree that the foregoing terms and conditions shall be covenants
running with their land; shall be binding on successor owners; and shall inure to the benefit of
success owners of the Borsettis' property.

8. The Project Sponsors and the Borsettis shall enter into a mufually-agreeable
memorialization of their agreement and record it against the Property in the Official Records of
the San Francisco Recorder's Office,

Please .let us know if these terms and conditions are acceptable. We look forward to working
with you.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.
.~

Very~truly yours,
~ ~

f' ~

.Michael F. Donner

Attachment

cc: Mike and Kristen Borsetti (Via E-Mail)

13336236,1
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Discretionary Review 
Abbreviated Analysis 
HEARING DATE: MARCH 2, 2017 

 
Date: February 17, 2017 
Case No.: 2015-018164DRP, -02, -03, -04, -05, -06 

Project Address: 2226 GREEN STREET 

Permit Application: 2015.12.08.4465 
Zoning: RH-3 [Residential House, Three Family] 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 0539/039 
Project Sponsor: John Stalder and Meghan Laffey 
 2226 Green Street 
 San Francisco, CA 94123 
Staff Contact: Sylvia Jimenez – (415) 575-9187 
 Sylvia.Jimenez@sfgov.org 
Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve as proposed 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project is to alter an existing four-story, two family residential building by constructing an 
approximately 30-square foot kitchen expansion and cantilevered deck at the front of the fourth floor, as 
well as a private roof deck for the upper unit. The proposed roof deck will be setback approximately 46 
feet from the street and 37 feet 11 inches from the front of the building. The roof deck is accessed from a 
new open stair along the west side of the fourth floor with all railings to be glass.  

 
BACKGROUND 

x The proposed project was initially noticed under Planning Code Section 311 to neighbors on June 
22, 2016.  

x On July 21, 2016, two Discretionary Review applications were filed, which were later scheduled 
to be heard at the December 1, 2016 Planning Commission hearing. The DR applications would 
later be continued twice, to February 2, 2017 and March 2, 2017.  

x On September 21, 2016, the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) issued a Notice of Violation 
(NOV) for construction activity exceeding the scope of issued permits. Although the owners have 
active issued permits for interior work, the NOV was issued specifically for the installation of 
deck joists and framing for future roof access stairs that was not within the scope of any issued 
permit.  

x On September 29, 2016, DBI amended the previously issued NOV to include the increase in roof 
slope without the benefit of a permit and issued a Stop Work Order to cease all activity.  

 

 

mailto:Sylvia.Jimenez@sfgov.org


Discretionary Review – Abbreviated Analysis 
February 14, 2017 

 2 

CASE NO. 2015-018164DRP-06 
2226 Green Street 

• In response to neighbor concerns and the NOV, the Department requested confirmation from the 
project sponsors regarding the existing height of the building.  

• On October 5, 2016, the project sponsor submitted revised project information, including a land 
survey prepared by Foresight Land Surveying which indicated a greater existing building height 
than originally shown on submitted plans.  

• On December 9, 2016, the previously issued NOV was abated after the increase in roof height was 
determined to fall within the allowable deviation rule by DBI and associated with 
drainage/structural requirements.  Further, DBI instructed the project sponsor to obtain a permit 
to remove deck joists and exterior stair framing. 

• On December 26, 2016, the proposed project was re-noticed to reflect the updated project 
information, including the corrected existing building height. 

• On January 4th, 6th, and 9th, four new Discretionary Review Applications were filed for a total of 
six Discretionary Review applications.  

 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The project is on the northern side of Green Street, between Fillmore and Steiner Streets, Block 0539, Lots 
039 and located within the RH-3 (Residential House, Three-Family) Zoning District with 40-X height and 
Bulk designation. The 4,125 sq. ft. lot has 30 feet of frontage, a depth of 137.50 feet and is developed with 
an existing four-story two-family residence. 

 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
The project site is located in the Cow Hollow neighborhood, District 2 and within the RH-3 Zoning 
District. Parcels within the immediate vicinity consist of residential single and two-family dwellings of 
varied design and construction dates, as well as a mixture of low-density apartment buildings that 
broaden the range of unit size and the variety of structures. 

 
BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
NOTIFICATION DATES DR FILE DATES 

DR HEARING 
DATE FILING TO HEARING TIME 

311 
Notice 

30 days 

June 22, 2016 – 
July 21, 2016 

 
*Dec. 26, 2016-  

Jan. 10, 2017 

July 21, 2016 
January 4, 2017 
January 6, 2017 
January 9, 2017 

March 2, 2017 *53 days 

*The Zoning Administrator required building permit re-notification due to revised building height 
information submitted by the project sponsor (survey prepared by Foresight Land Surveying on October 
25, 2016).  
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HEARING NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Posted Notice 10 days February 20, 2017 February 17, 2017 13 days 
Mailed Notice 10 days February 20, 2017 February 17, 2017 13 days 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

 SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION 

Adjacent neighbor(s) 2 - - 
Other neighbors on the 
block or directly across 
the street 

10 6 (DR Requestors) - 

Neighborhood groups - - 

1 (PHRA) 
Pacific Heights 

Residents 
Association 

 
The Pacific Heights Residents Association (PHRA) has decided not to take a position on the Discretionary 
Review nor the project. Further, PHRA encouraged all parties involved to meet in person and on site to 
reach a resolution.  
 
DR REQUESTORS 

1. Barbara Lawrence, 2225 Green Street, across the street from subject property 
2. Christopher Lawrence, 2225 Green Street, across the street from the subject property 
3. Mike Borsetti, 2200 Green Street, two properties to the east of the subject property 
4. James F. Kirkham, 2239 Green Street, across the street and to the west of the subject property 
5. James E. Gallagher, 2913 Fillmore Street, frontage along Fillmore Street 
6. Janine Shiue, 2243 Green Street, across the street and to the west of the subject property  

 
DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES 
See attached Discretionary Review Applications, dated:  
July 21, 2016; January 4, 2017; January 6, 2017; and January 9, 2017 with additional information submitted 
on February 17, 2017 
 
PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION 

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated February 16, 2017 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental 
review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e) 
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Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 
10,000 square feet).  
 
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW 
The Residential Design Team (RDT) reviewed the project following the submittal of the Request for 
Discretionary Review and found that the proposed project meets the standards of the Residential Design 
Guidelines (RDGs) for the following reasons: 1) the proposed roof deck is appropriately designed with 
open railing, 2) the lack of a penthouse structure minimizes roof clutter, and 3) the roof deck is visually 
subordinate to the main structure as front and rear setbacks are proposed. Further, the project does not 
present any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances that would justify modifications to a Code 
compliant project.  
 
Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would not be referred to the 

Commission as this project does not contain or create any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve project as proposed 

 
Attachments: 

Parcel Map  
Sanborn Map 
Zoning Map 
Site Context 
Site Photographs 
CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination 
Exhibit A: Section 311 Notice and Plans 
Exhibit B: Revised 15-day Notice and Plans 
Exhibit C: DR Applications 
Exhibit D: Response to DR Applications 
Public Comments 
 
 



Parcel Map 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2015-018164DRP, -02,-03,-04,-05,-06 

2226 Green Street 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 



*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and  this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions. 

Sanborn Map* 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2015-018164DRP, -02,-03,-04,-05,-06 

2226 Green Street 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 



Zoning Map 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2015-018164DRP, -02,-03,-04,-05,-06 

2226 Green Street 



Site Context 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2015-018164DRP, -02,-03,-04,-05,-06 
2226 Green Street 

DR Requestor #5 

DR Requestors #6 

DR Requestor #2 

DR Requestor #4 

DR Requestors #1  

DR Requestors #3 



Site Photos 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2015-018164DRP, -02,-03,-04,-05,-06 

2226 Green Street 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 
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1650 Mission Street Suite 400   San Francisco, CA 94103 

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION   (SECTION 311) 
 

On December 8, 2016, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2015.12.08.4465 with the City 
and County of San Francisco. 
 

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N  A P P L I C A N T  I N F O R M A T I O N  
Project Address: 2226 Green Street Applicant: Dennis Budd 
Cross Street(s): Fillmore Street and Steiner Street Address: 355 11th Street, Suite 300 
Block/Lot No.: 0539/039 City, State: San Francisco, CA  94103 
Zoning District(s): RH-3/40-X Telephone: (415) 885-2946 

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to 
take any action. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the 
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or 
extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary 
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed 
during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if 
that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved 
by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date. 

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the 
Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may 
be made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in 
other public documents. 
 

P R O J E C T  S C O P E  
�  Demolition �  New Construction �  Alteration 
�  Change of Use �  Façade Alteration(s) �  Front Addition 
�  Rear Addition �  Side Addition �  Vertical Addition 
P R O J E C T  F E A T U R E S  EXISTING  PROPOSED  
Building Use Residential No Change 
Side Setbacks 0 No Change  
Building Depth 73 feet No Change  

Building Height 39 feet 8 inches 39 feet 8 inches, with 7-foot roof deck 
railing/windscreen atop  

Number of Stories 4 No Change 
Number of Dwellings 1 No Change 

P R O J E C T  D E S C R I P T I O N  
The project proposes to alter the existing single family dwelling by constructing the following features on the fourth floor: an 
approximately 30 square-foot kitchen addition, a three-foot deep cantilevered deck, and a roof deck with exterior access 
stairs.   
 
The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval 
at a discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant 
to Section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff: 

Planner:  Sylvia Jimenez 
Telephone: (415) 575-9187       Notice Date: 6/22/2016   

E-mail:  sylvia.jimenez@sfgov.org             Expiration Date: 7/21/2016   
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GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES 
Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information.  If you have questions 
about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to discuss the plans with 
your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If you have general questions about 
the Planning Department’s review process, please contact the Planning Information Center at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor 
(415/ 558-6377) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday.  If you have specific questions about the proposed project, you 
should contact the planner listed on the front of this notice.  

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the project, there 
are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.  

1. Request a meeting with the project Applicant to get more information and to explain the project's impact on you. 
2. Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at www.communityboards.org for a 

facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment. Community Boards acts as a neutral third party and has, 
on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.   

3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential problems without 
success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your concerns. 

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances exist, 
you have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the project. These 
powers are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects which generally conflict with the 
City's General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises its discretion with 
utmost restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by 
the Planning Commission, you must file a Discretionary Review application prior to the Expiration Date shown on the 

front of this notice. Discretionary Review applications are available at the Planning Information Center (PIC), 1660 Mission 
Street, 1st Floor, or online at www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the application in person at the Planning Information 
Center (PIC) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday, with all required materials and a check payable to the Planning 
Department.  To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available 
at www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a separate 

request for Discretionary Review must be submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel will 

have an impact on you.   

Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will approve 
the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of Appeals 

within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of Building Inspection. Appeals 
must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further information about 
appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-6880. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part of this 
process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further environmental 
review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption Map, on-line, at 
www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be made to the Board of 

Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the determination. The procedures for 
filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of the Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling 
(415) 554-5184.     

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a hearing on 
the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, Planning Department 
or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the appeal hearing process on the 
CEQA decision. 

http://www.communityboards.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
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1650 Mission Street  Sui te 400   San Francisco,  CA 94103 

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION   (SECTION 311) 
 

On December 8, 2015 the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2015.12.08.4465 with the City 
and County of San Francisco. 
 

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N  A P P L I C A N T  I N F O R M A T I O N  
Project Address: 2226 Green Street Applicant: Dennis Budd, Gast Architects 
Cross Street(s): Fillmore Street and Steiner Street Address: 355 11th Avenue, Suite 300 
Block/Lot No.: 0539/039 City, State: San Francisco, CA  94103 
Zoning District(s): RH-3 / 40-X Telephone: (415) 885-2946 ext. 17 

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to take any 
action. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant listed 
above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances 
associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary powers to review this application at a 
public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed during the 15-day review period, prior to the 
close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no 
Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date. 

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Commission 
or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may be made available to 
the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in other public documents. 
 

P R O J E C T  S C O P E  
�  Demolition �  New Construction �  Alteration 
�  Change of Use �  Façade Alteration(s) �  Front Addition 
�  Rear Addition �  Side Addition �  Vertical Addition 
P R O J E C T  F E A T U R E S  EXISTING  PROPOSED  
Building Use Residential No Change 
Side Setbacks 0 No Change 
Building Depth 73 feet No Change 
Rear Yard 55 feet 6 inches No Change 

Building Height 40’-3” at the front of the building with a 
maximum of 42’-3” at the rear 

No change to building  height; roof deck 
and 42” guardrail proposed atop rear most 
portion of the existing building.  

Number of Stories 4 No Change 
Number of Dwelling Units 1 No Change 

P R O J E C T  D E S C R I P T I O N  
The project proposal is to alter an existing four-story, single family residence by constructing an approximately 30-square foot 
kitchen expansion and cantilevered deck at the front of the fourth floor, as well as a roof deck at the rear.  
 
The original Section 311 notice for this project was mailed on June 22, 2016 and expired on July 21, 2016. The project 
sponsor has since modified the project to reduce the size of the proposed roof deck and eliminate the windscreen, 
leaving a minimum height transparent guardrail around the roof deck. Thus, this revised notice supersedes the original 
notice mailed to neighbors. Two requests for Discretionary Review have been filed and already scheduled to be heard at 
the February 2,  2017 Planning Commission hearing. Please see attached plans.  
   
The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval at a 
discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to Section 
31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff: 

Planner:  Sylvia Jimenez 
Telephone: (415) 575-9187                    Notice Date: 12/26/2016  

E-mail:  sylvia.jimenez@sfgov.org            Expiration Date: 01/10/2017  
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GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES 
Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information.  If you have 
questions about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to discuss 
the plans with your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If you have 
general questions about the Planning Department’s review process, please contact the Planning Information Center at 
1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/ 558-6377) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday.  If you have specific questions 
about the proposed project, you should contact the planner listed on the front of this notice.  

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the project, 
there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.  

1. Request a meeting with the project Applicant to get more information and to explain the project's impact on you. 
2. Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at www.communityboards.org 

for a facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment. Community Boards acts as a neutral third 
party and has, on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.   

3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential problems 
without success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your concerns. 

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances 
exist, you have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the 
project. These powers are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects which generally 
conflict with the City's General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises 
its discretion with utmost restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants 
Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission, you must file a Discretionary Review application prior to the 

Expiration Date shown on the front of this notice. Discretionary Review applications are available at the Planning 
Information Center (PIC), 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or online at www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the 
application in person at the Planning Information Center (PIC) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday, with all 
required materials and a check payable to the Planning Department.  To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, 
please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available at www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple 
building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a separate request for Discretionary Review must be 

submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel will have an impact on you.   

Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will 
approve the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of Appeals 

within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of Building Inspection. 
Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further 
information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-
6880. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part of 
this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further 
environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption 
Map, on-line, at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be 

made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the 
determination. The procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of the 
Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.     

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a 
hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, 
Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the 
appeal hearing process on the CEQA decision. 

http://www.communityboards.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
















































Application for Discretionary Review

~ ~ • ~'i

APPLICATION FOR

Discretionary Review
1. Owner/Applicant Information
I OR APPLICANTS NAME:

_ _ __

Barbara Lawrence

DR APPLfCANTS ADDRESS:
_ _

'. ZIP CODE: ; TELEPHONE:

2225 Green St 94123 X831 X251-5522

PROPERTY OWNER WHO IS DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUESTING OISCRE710NARV REVIEW NAME:
___

'John Stadler
ADDRESS: '. ZIP CODE

_ _
TELEPWONE: ',

2226 Green St ' 94123 ' ~ 415 7657023
_,_ _ ..

_ _
CONTACT FOR DR APPLICATION:

', Same as Above LJ

ADDRESS: I ZIP CODE: TELEPHONE:

', 258 San Juan Ave ' 95062 (831 ) 251-5522
E-PAAIL ADDRESS: 

_... _... __...

', barjlawrence@gmail.com

2. Location and Classification
STREET ADDRESS OF PROJECT: ZIP CODE:

'2226 Green St 94123
cposs srnEErs
Fillmore and Steiner

ASSESSORS BLOCW'LOT: '.. lOT DIMENSIONS: LOT AREA (SQ FT?: ZONING pISTRICT. '. HEIGHT,~BULK DISTRICT:

0530 /039 4079.45 RH 3

3. Project Description

Please check all that apply

Change of Use ❑ Change of Hours ❑ New Construction ~ Alterations ~ Demolition ❑ Other ❑

Additions to Building: Rear ~ Front ~ Height ~ Side Yard ❑
Residential

Present or Previous Use: — -- _.___

Proposed Use: 
ReSidentidl

__ _--
2015 12 OS 4465 6/22/16Building Permit Application No. Date Filed
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4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request

Prlor Action YES I NO

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? i, ❑

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? ~~i [~ ❑

Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? % ❑ I, [~

5. Changes Macle to the Project as a Result of Mediation

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.

(~ SAN FflANCISCO PLANNING ~E PARTMENT V.06.0~,2012



Application for Discretionary Review

Discretionary Review Request

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

The owner has proposed to add decking and walls to his roof which will impact the view of my house and

others in the neighborhood.

have called the applicant but he hasn't called me back. I have not had sufficient time to negotiate any changes

The Residential Design Guidelines assurne some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

The walls will block my view of Alcatraz and the Golden Gate Bridge which I have enjoyed for almost 60 years.

With some design changes, this could be minimized.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

The solid wind blocks could all be glass. Also, the height of those walls could be lowered to the minimum

required by code.



Applicant's Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:
a: T'he undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: T'he information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
c: The other information or applications maybe required.

Signature: Date: ~ ~1 C~

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

Barbara J. Lawrence
Owner /Authorized Agent (circle one)

1 v SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V.09.0].2012
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CHSE NUM6ER:r ~~ „~~~~.~~ ;z~~s-~ v~8« ~l~v ~~o~

APPLICATION FOR

Discretionary Review
1. Owner!Applicant Information

': DR APPLICANT'SNAME - '..

Mike Borsetti

DR APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: : ZIP CODE ! TELEPHONE:

2200 Green Street, San Francisco, CA 94123 ' X415 )995-5025

PROPEFTY OWNER WHO IS DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW NAME

John J. Stalder and Meghan L. Stalder c/o Dennis Budd
ADDRESS: -~. ZIP CODE: ' TELEPHONE: '~

355 11th Street, Suite 300, San Francisco, CA '94103 X415 ~ gg5-2946

CONTACT FOR DR APPLICATION: '.

same as nbo~e L] Michael F. Donner, Hanson Bridgett LLP
ADDRESS: ' ZIP CODE: '. TELEPHONE:

425 Market Street, 26th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105 (415 ) 995-5025
'. E-MAIL ADDRESS: '.

mdonner@hansonbridgett.com

2. Location and Classification

3. Project Description

Please check all that apply

Change of Use ❑ Change of Fours ❑ New Construction C] Alterations ~ Demolition ❑ Other [~

__..
Additions to Building: Rear Front f-leight (~ Side Yard U

Single Family Dwelling
['resent or Previous Use:

Proposed Use:
Expansion of 4th floor to include roof deck, cantilevered deck and kitchen addition.

2015.12.08.4465 12/6/2016Building Permit Application No. Date Filed:



4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request

_ _ _ __ _ _
Prior Action YES ~ NO

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? ❑ ~

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? ❑ [~

Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? ❑ [S~

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation

If you have discussed the project with. the applicant, planning staff or gone through. mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.
N/A

~, SAN fFANGiSCC~'LANNING DE?AR'M11ENi VOtl.U].20 i2



Application for Discretionary.Review

Discretionary Review Request

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present [acts sufficient to answer each question.

1. Whac am the reasons for requestinK Discreiionary Review? "Che project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code 5 Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections cif the Residential Design Guidelines.

Please see attached.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and. expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would pause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the nei~hUorhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

3. What a]tematives or changes to the proposed project, be}rond the changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question ~1?



Application for Discretionary Review

:~s

Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist .~U~ ~~ ~ ~~16

~i~'~°  ~ ~ ~~~~TY ~~~ S.F:
Applications submitted to the Planning Department must be accompanied by this checklist and atl~~LP2~{lf~y~#~!'µ"' ~~~~'y'
materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent.

REOUIR~D MATERIALS (please check,correct column)..

Application, with all blanks completed

Address labels (original), if applicable
__ __

Address labels (copy of the above), if applicable

Photocopy of this completed application
__ _ _ __ _ _

Photographs that illustrate your concerns

DR APPLICATION

_ .._ ................ __.___ .._..........

_ _

L~J

_. _.. _.

~fG~

Convenant or Deed Restrictions
___ _ __ ___ __ _ __ L~

Check payable to Planning Dept.

Letter of authorization for agent ', ~ ',
_.

Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entries, trim),
Specifications (for cleaning, repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new
elements (i.e. windows, doors)

NOTES:
❑ Required Material.
Optional Material.

0 Two sets of original labels and one copy of addresses of adjacent property owners and owners of property across street.

For Department Use Only

Appli ation received b lanning Department:

By: ~ Date: ~Z~ l ~ (,4



ATTACHMENT TO DR APPLICATION FOR 2226 GREEN STREET

Following are responses to the questions on page 9 of the DR Application.

SECTION 1

1. The Project Sponsor of the project (the "Project") at 2226 Green Street (the "Property")
failed to comply with Section 311's requirements, thereby depriving project neighbors of the
appropriate notice required by law. On or about June 22, 2016, the Project Sponsor mailed a
Section 311 Notice to Mr. Borsetti (the "First Notice"), along with certain plans and schematics
pertaining to the Project (collectively, the "Plans"). The Project Sponsor subsequently made
material changes to the Plans and, by virtue of those changes, withdrew the First Notice.

Specifically, on an unknown date weeks after June 22, 2016, the Project Sponsor mailed a
second Section 311 Notice to Mr. Borsetti (the "Second Notice"). In the Second Notice, the Project
Sponsor confirmed his withdrawal of the First Notice: "Please disregard the previous notice as the
project information has been updated to accurately reflect the proposed work." (Emphasis added.)
Even more significant, the Project Sponsor failed to attach any revised plans and schematics of the
Project, even though the Project Sponsor claimed that the Plans had been superseded by revised
versions. The Second Notice was erroneously entitled "Revised Notice of Building Permit
Application" despite the fact that the First Notice had been formally withdrawn, and therefore, there
was nothing for the Project Sponsor to "revise." Further, the Second Notice contained an erroneous
notice date of June 22, 2016 and a corresponding expiration date of July 21, 2016, despite the fact
that the Project Sponsor had mailed the Second Notice weeks after June 22, 2016.

In sum, the Project Sponsor did not merely withdraw the Plans, he also withdrew the First
Notice itself. Once a Notice is withdrawn, a new Notice must be mailed. Yet, the Project Sponsor
did not take any such action. As a result, anew Section 311 Notice must be sent out now,
triggering a new 30 day notice and evaluation period.

The Project Sponsor's (1) failure to comply with Section 311's notice requirements; (2)
failure to provide a copy of any superseding plans and schematics after making material changes to
the Plans, and (3) attempt to "bootstrap" the Second Notice to the withdrawn First Notice (with its
now-inapplicable notice and expiration dates), all suggest a concerted effort by the Project Sponsor
to avoid sending out a new Section. 311 Notice, something that must now be done, and avoid
neighborhood scrutiny of, and objections to, the Project in contravention of the letter and spirit of
Section 311.

2. The Plans do not accurately reflect the Project, also in contravention of the letter and spirit of
Section 311. The Plans lack key dimensions and elevations and are riddled with mislabeling,
inconsistencies, and inaccuracies, thereby preventing the City, Mr. Borsetti and other project
neighbors from effectively evaluating the Project or determining whether it complies with applicable
codes, restrictions and guidelines. Following the submission of this Application, we hope to review
these omissions and inconsistencies in a meeting with the assigned City Planner.

In addition to the foregoing, the Project Sponsor appears to have installed wooden posts or
"story poles" on the Property's roof, potentially to indicate the proposed new elevation of the new
proposed fifth floor roof structure. If that was indeed their purpose, then the posts/poles do not
accurately correspond to the Plans. They slope and do not terminate at the rear of the roof, as the
proposed new glass wall does in the Plans. Accordingly, they are misleading.

12556609.1



3. The Plans suggest that, as part of the Project, a fifth floor roof deck structure will be
constructed and that the structure will extend approximately 8.5 feet higher than the existing
elevation of the current roof line. Because the Plans do not state the elevation of the proposed new
roof line (at the top of the clear glass windscreen above the parapet), the City, Mr. Borsetti and
other project neighbors cannot determine if the Project, as proposed, violates height restrictions for
the Property.

The Plans also suggest that the easterly exterior of the roof structure —facing Mr. Borsetti's
property —will be comprised almost entirely of a solid wood siding parapet wall (except for a small
clear glass windscreen at the top of the parapet). Such a design contravenes the Departments
Residential Design Guidelines, which call for the Project Sponsor to (1) "Sensitively locate and
screen rooftop features so they do not dominate the appearance of a building," (2) "Locate rooftop
features in a manner that minimizes their visibility ...and reduces . . . rooftop clutter," (3) "Design
rooftop features with the smallest possible dimensions," (4) "Limit the number of rooftop features,"
(5) design and construct windscreens that are transparent, and (6) locate windscreens in a manner
that "minimizes their visibility from ...surrounding properties." (Residential Design Guidelines, pp.
38-41.)

4. The Plans suggest that the proposed fifth floor roof deck at the rear (not counting three
others on the Property) will be enormous, designed at approximately 788 square feet. Adding this
large a roof deck to the Property is excessive as the Property already has two roof decks facing
Green Street and a fourth floor balcony facing the Golden Gate, each extending the entire width of
the building, facing all directions. This expansion, along with the proposed three foot cantilevered
addition to the rear of the fourth floor roof deck, will more than double the square footage of the
Property's roof decks and balconies from approximately 800 square feet in total area to
approximately 1,640 square feet in total area. This does not even count an additional expansion of
the fourth floor roof deck applied for under a separate permit this year.

The Plans suggest that the enormous fifth floor roof deck will serve as an outdoor dining and
living room. The deck, as designed, will have storage cabinetry, a dining table seating ten, multiple
sofas, built-in seating facilities, planters lining two sides of the roof deck, trees, a gas burner
fireplace, and gas piping for a future barbecue. The Project Sponsor's proposed creation of an
outdoor living room and dining room on the fifth floor roof contravenes most of the previously
mentioned six provisions of the Residential Design Guidelines. Further, the creation of such
considerable roof deck square footage would be additive to, and not complementary of, existing
decks already present in the Project Sponsor's building at the third and fourth floor.

5. The Project Sponsor appears to have engaged in serial permitting, having filed applications
for multiple permits over the last several months, two of which include deck expansions and infill
additions. Serial permit applications inappropriately hide the true scope ofi the work from potentially
affected neighbors and inhibit the City's ability to fully evaluate the project as a whole. The Project
Sponsor never sent any Section 311 notices in connection with those additions.

The permit that is the subject of this DR Application (Application No. 201512084465) was filed in
December 2015 noting the work as:

"5'-6"DEEP HORIZONTAL INFILLADDITION @ (E) 4TH FLOOR. 3'-0" DECK EXTENSION
@ (E) 4TH FLOOR. KITCHEN RENOVATION. REMOVE WOOD TRELLIS @ 3RD & 4TH
FLOORS."

E

12556609.1



A subsequent permit application (No. 201602179752) was filed on February 17, 2016, noting the
work as:

"1'-0" DEEP DECK EXTENSION AT 4TH FLR REAR. 2'-0" HORIZONTAL IN-FILL
ADDITION AT EAST LIGHT WELL. CONVERT.3 LIVING RM OPENINGS TO 21'-0" WIDE
LIFT/SLIDE DOOR. PROVIDE 4(N) WASHROOMS AND REPLACE UNITS THROUGHOUT.
REMOVE FURE ESCAPE, ADD FIRE SUPPRESSION (UNDER SEP PERMIT). INTERIOR
RENOVATIONS."

A third permit (Application No. 201605026234) was applied for on May 2, 2016 noting the work as
follows:

"INSTALL 31 SPRINKLERS ON 3RD AND 4TH FLOOR ONLY. PER NFPA 13R AND
UNDERGROUND PER NFPA 24."

SECTION 2

No Compliance with Section 311: The enormous proposed fifth floor roof deck structure, and its
use as an outdoor living room and dining room, presents significant issues pertaining to privacy,
light and shadows, wind, and smoke that will adversely affect the neighborhood, including Mr.
Borsetti's property. Had all project neighbors been made aware of the true scope of the Project,
had the Project Sponsor complied with Section 311 and sent proper notices and current plans
and schematics to all interested parties, and had there been one permit covering all work, not
three, there likely would have been multiple requests for DR. A new Section 311 Notice should
be required.

Privacy: Since the property between Mr. Borsetti's property and 2226 Green Street is only three
stories tall, portions of the interior of Mr. Borsetti's single-family residence will be visible from the
proposed fifth floor roof deck structure.

Light and Shadows: Parts of the proposed fifth floor roof deck structure will block light from, and
cast shadows on, Mr. Borsetti's top floor side deck and portions of the interior of Mr. Borsetti's
single-family residence at various times during the day.

Wind issues: The construction of the proposed fifth floor roof deck structure's approximately
eight foot parapet wall could create a "funnel" of easterly and westerly winds affecting Mr.
Borsetti's deck and the interior of the building, particularly during storms when such wind rates
typically exceed 50 m.p.h.

Smoke: If, as the Plans suggest, a gas tine is being installed to the proposed fifth floor roof
deck for connection to a barbeque, then smoke from use of the barbeque will disburse into Mr.
Borsetti's residence, following the course of ordinary wind patterns.

SECTION 3

1. Restrictions on Project:

A. The proposed fifth floor roof deck should be eliminated from the Project in its
entirety. Alternatively, its square footage should be substantially reduced to cover no more than
18 feet in width and up to 8 feet in depth, provided that such 8 feet in depth does not include

12556609.1



any portion of the rear third of the fifth floor level. Additionally, the proposed height of the fifth
floor roof deck structure should be reduced and limited to the height of the existing roof line.

B Transparent glass walls and windscreens (without solid parapet walls, planter
boxes, cabinetry or gas fireplace or barbeque) should be required on all sides of the fifth floor
roof deck.

C. No parapets should be allowed at the rear of the new proposed fifth floor.
Rather, only a tar and gravel roof should be allowed (with additional fire rated roofing materials).

2. Permit Conditions:

A. No planter boxes, trees, shrubbery, cabinetry or gas fireplaces or barbeques
should be allowed on the fifth floor level at any time.

B. No improvements, fixtures, or furnishings should be allowed on the fifth floor level
in any manner that blocks the Bay view from, or flow of light into, Mr. Borsetti's property. No light
fixtures should be permitted on the fifth floor level except for those that directly provide light
downward onto the deck (and not in any other directions).

C. No use of the fifth floor level should be permitted at any time between 10 PM and
8 AM and, in any event, no access or use should be permitted for more than five persons.

3. Owner Meeting:

A. Mr. Borsetti has been out of the country for much of the year, including the last
several months. As a result, he has not been able to request a meeting prior to filing a DR, and
our firm has only recently been hired as the plans were hard for our client to understand.
However, our firm is able to meet with the Project Sponsor and, on Mr. Borsetti's return from
overseas in September, he too might be able to participate in such a meeting.

4
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Applicant's Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:
a: The undersiKned is the owner or authorir,ed agent of the owner of this property.
b: I1ze information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
c: The other informati nor applications may be required.

~-I ~ 1 bSignature: Date: I

Print name, and indicate whether owner, ar authorized agent:

Mich__ael__Do_nner,__A_u_t_horized Agent____ --
Owner /Authorized Agent (circle one)

i C; snv FaaNa~sco n~nn NiNe oEannrrn ~Nr von ozzoi~
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Affidavit for Notification Material Preparation
NOTIFICATION MAP MAILING LIST, AND MAILING LABELS

Please submit this completed Affidavit with Notification Materials. Notification Materials are required
for projects subject to Neighborhood Notification and certain Planning Department applications (e.g.
Conditional Use Authorisation, Variance, etc.).

I, Nicholas Stamnas , do hereby declare as follows:

1. I have prepared the Notification Map, Mailing List, and Mailing Labels for Public notification in

accordance with Planning Department requirements as referenced in the Planning Code.

2. I understand that I am responsible for the accuracy of this information, and that erroneous informarion

may require re-mailing or lead to suspension or revocation of the permit.

3. I have prepared these materials in good faith and to the best of my ability.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Executed on this day, ~UIy 2O, 20~ 6 in San Francisco.
Date

s~9~ac~~a

Nicholas Stamnas
Name (Print), Title

Agent - NotificationMaps.corn
Relationship to Project, e.g. Owner, Agent (if Agent, give business name and profession)

2226 Green St, San Francisco
Project Address

0539/ 039
Block /Lot
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~s• • . ~

CASE NU.4IBER: ~~ /~ O 
G~I(% yV~ VFaf SLzff Use only,

wrs~

APPLICATION FOR
. J~~ 0 4 2~~7
Discretionary Review ~~-~~~r~~~~~-~Q~~.r.

PLA.MNiNG DEPA?T~~ENTP1C
1. Owner/Applicant Information
r ---- __ _-- -- — -- - _._ .~--- -- -- —

j~~~is~4'op~TeSr"~"-'~awrence .1
___

;DR APP ANTS ADDRESS: ZIP CODE TELEPHONE:
Green Sf~~ 

___ _ __ .._ _.__, _ ~.,..._.... _ ~ _~--._ _,..__ __. _ati _ -~-~ ---921-1513~_..~
~ZZ.~S~ --- -- - ----- - 

~ 94123 j ~ 408 ~
_ 1

-- - ,._..~._._ ~_,__---__~__------------_ —T.~_~—_ _- ----- --
,_PROPERTY OWNER WHO IS DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW NAME. • !~~~•~w-~--~rrrrr~~i•r~Tw rr~.rr~,.....-_.... . ~_,».a..,, ,.. ._..~-.~.. ._._,.-~..,_., ,:.v.._._ _..._..... ,.. ~.......,... -.....~ ,. ..~ _._:..__ ~..,.. .<~...__.~~.. _ .:.e.

E AI~ADDR SS. _ ~'
c~i risto p~ier.lawrence @ comcast. net

2. Location and Classification
~mSTREET ADDRESS OF PROJECT: ~_ .~._,',~ ZJP CODES
2226yGreen St~~~~-~~- 94123

~~C~i1~S STAEF7~a,......~ xt_ 
--

LOT AREA

3. Project Description

Please check all that apply

Change of Use ❑ Change of Hours ❑ New Construction ❑ Alterations [~ Demolition Q Other ❑

Additions to Building: Rear Front ~ Height [~ Side Yard ❑
Resi ent

Present or Previous Use:
Residen

Proposed Use:

g PP ~ ~ ~ ~.IZ- ~ ~ ~b-.SBuildin Permit A hcation No. G Date Filed:

7



4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request

Prior Action YES NO

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? ❑ [~

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? ❑ Q

Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? ❑ [.~'

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, plaruling staff or gone through mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V.OB.07.2012



Application for Discretionary Review

Discretionary Review Request

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What aze the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the Cites General Plan or the Plann;ng Code's Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

The building is already noncompliant with 40-X height and bulk restrictions by having a height several
eet over e propose project, w is inc u es ui ing a arge private open wing space on i s
to~1, is in ronflirt with the CitK.~Ceneral Plan (viplatipn of 40-X~, the City's Planning Priorities (violatipn
of Section 101.1(2)) and of the Residential Design Guidelines

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

The proposed project does not fit the architectural topology of the neighborhood and the 700+ sq. ft.
a ita e open wing space a party pa wou su stantia y ecrease my privacy a o my ome is

~R_fhg_1inP-of-sinht of this mm~ncari snar.Pl and inrraase the nniGa and ninht linht ~011llt~Ofl Of~fl~i
residence. Approval of this vertical expansion would also set a strong precedent for anyone to exceed

—ttt~ 4fl=~C-heightnvith-imprrriit

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

Do not approve any decking on the roof or of any proposed build outside of the 40-X restrictions,
inc u mg t e oot extension tot e Wort -acing a cony.



Applicant's Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:
a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
c: T'he other information or applications maybe required.

Signature: t ~~J jil.L ~ ~r Y ~~ f 7~/
'~t"~-`. " Date:

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

Christopher A. Lawrence

Owner / orized Agent (circle one)

1 O SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING ~EPAflTMENT V.08.072012



Application for Discretionary Review

/ 1 .. ~

APPLICATION FOR

Discretionary F~evi~
1. O~,mer/Applicant Information

__
DR APPLICANT'S NAME:

. .. .. . .. ...... . ..
DR APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: ~ ZIP CODE:

Z ~- 3 Q Gv~e9-~ ~• ~ l Y/ Z

2. Location and Classification

3. Project Description

Please check all that apply

Change of Use ❑ Change of Hours ❑ New Construction ❑ Alterations ~ Demolition ❑ Other

Additions to Building: Rear ~ Front ~ Height Side Yard ❑

Present or Previous Use: ~ V~ ~_ ~c ~+k t.._ ou ~~~~_N, _

Proposed Use: .~x 4._N f .L~ N._~~.._~ ~ _~l~d 
!~'" 

_ ._~.. ~"`,_~" [~^ e ~~_~ ~~~ fc~.e_~~ t ~ __
Building Permit Application No. Jjv.~7 ,. I ~.. ~J8 ~ ~ ~J~ _. __ Date Filed: ~ L _,.~ _.Zd _ IG-- ~- - t ~ : __ ___ _ _ _.

PROPERTY OWNER WHO IS DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW NAME:

__yv ~ N ( S~G tcY~~ 4_~~ ~lati f~GX~~r'. clv_ I~a aN•_s ~u~~. _ ._....._..._. _ .--- i
ADDRESS' ~ ZJP CO~E: TELEPHONE

3f~ tl~ S~`. S~~1~~ 3~~. S~~+►c,.i~d C~j `ly~v3 c~fi~Sys =Z~'Y



i, Application tc~r Discretionary Review

Discretionary f~eview Request

Tn the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the mnumum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that jusrify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Plaiuiing Code's Priority. Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

[~1-.l

The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

~~

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

G



Attachment for Discretionary Review

1) My wife and I have lived across the street at 2239 Green St., a single

dwelling, for over 40 years, and are therefore intimately familiar with this

neighborhood. The proposed "alteration" at 2226 Green in effect adds an

additional story vastly exceeding 40' in height, making the building out of

character with the adjacent buildings and the neighborhood. I understand

that an important goal of the planning commission is to preserve the

character of a neighborhood.

2) All of us on our block have an interest in preserving the look, feel and

character of our neighborhood against a cascade of so-called roof

conversions effectively adding another story to buildings that were

otherwise consistent with the neighborhood.
3) Change to eliminate the raised walls around the former roof, eliminate or

reduce the deck size and, if so, permit only a deck and not a de-facto living

area.



~~ ~ t ~~

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:
a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
c: The other information or applications maybe required.

~~ ~ 7
Signature: Date: ~ S /

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

~̀A ~E 5 l~(l~~t Cc !~- ~

Owner Authorized Agent (drele ona)

SAN FPANCISCO PLANNING OEPARiMENT Y0B.0 ].2012



Application for Discretionary Review

.~ ~ f ., .. l~ # s ~

i

Applications submitted to the Plaruting Departrnent must be accompanied by this checklist azzd all required
materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent.

REQUIRED MATERIALS (please check correct column) DR APPLICATION

Application, with all blanks completed

Address labels (original), if applicable (({~

Address labels (copy of the above), if applicable
_..._
(~

_ _. ..._. .... ... _ .. ..... .........__...._.........._............_........................__................ _... ..........._~............................_... _....................................._... ..___...._.._._...
11fi'~ Photocopy of this completed application

....._............ ;

Photographs that illustrate your concerns__.. _ .. .. .. ....... _... _ _. _.. _.. _.__.... _ __. __ _. __. _ _....._....i
Convenant or Deed Restrictions

Check payable to Planning Dept.
__..

Letter of authorization for agent ~ A ❑

Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entries, trim),
Specifications (for cleaning, repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new i
elements (i.e. windows, doors)

NOTES:
❑ Required Material,
Optional Material. '

O Two sets of original labels and one copy of addresses of adjacent property owners arid owners of property across street.

For Department Use Only

Application received by Planning Department

~ ~ ~ ~-.i ~ Date: 1 ~{



r~CASE Nur.~HER: }~ p~ L/
F9r S1afPU~o or.{/. !'„/~~~~U~ ~~~ y ~R~~ ___ (/~ fJ 7 ~

~~~~~ ~7

APPLICATION FOR

~~~~r~~'~~~ ~~~/t~~ 
JAN 0 9 2017

~v w v ~ cn~ ~n'ry n~ ~ ~
1. Owner/Applicant Information
DR~APPUCAIVI"S NAME: . ~ ,- - ~ . -

James E Gallagher
-- -- _ ,;,.DR APPLICAM!S ADDRESS, y

2913-Fillmore

PROPERTY OWNER WHO15 DOINGTHE PROJECT ON NtHICH YOU ARE REQl1E517NG 01SCRETIONARY REV1ElN.;NAME: ' : _, : -. :,
John Stalder& Meghan Stalder j
ADDRESS. _ 71P;CODE !TELEPHONE
2226-Green St. 

~ :. . _ _ . ..~ . _ . . 
(94123 

- ~ ( j. .. :{

2. Location and Classification
j̀ STAEETADDRESS OFPROJECT _.;::. ~ `.' , :, ,~i i' ZIP CODE: ~ _^'
12226-Green St - - _ j 94123

Fiilmore & Steiner

ASSESSORSBLOCKILAT i-,LOTpIMENSIONS, ~L07AREA(SOFfJ ZONINGDISTflICT' 'S_ ., 'f 'HEIGHT(BULI(OISTflICT. :' ', '_'
0539 /039 ~0 x 137.5 ;425 ~ RH-3/40-X 140-X

3. Project Description

Please check ell thaz apply

Change of Use ❑ Change of Hours ❑ New Construction ~ Alterations ~ Demolition ❑ Other ❑

Additions to Building Reaz ~ Front ~ Height ~ Side Yard ❑

Present or Previous Use:

Proposed Use: 
Addition to roof, exterior deck, kitchen add ons.

Building Pemut Application No. 
015.12.08.4465 

Date Filed: ~ X6/2016

7



~. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request

PHorAction YES NO

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? ❑ ~

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planned? ❑ ~

Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? ❑ [~

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Resuit of Mediation
If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.
N/A

SAN FflNNC19C0 PLANNING OEVARTMENT V.OB.01.2012



-;~

Application fQt Discrefonary~Revi~v~r,''

Discretionary Review Request

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

What aze the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

Unilateral abridgement of building code regarding building height and deck space.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some unpacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

Disregard of existing codes and regulations, historical usage and design; impact on open space, precedent for
continued impairment of neighbors access to the environment and landscape.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) akeady made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

Limit alterations to original footprint without raising height of building or extensions from the building.



AppRicant's Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declazations aze made:
a The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this properly.
b: The information presented is true and correct to. the best of my knowledge.
c The other information or applications maybe required.

Signature: ~ h ~~~ Date: ~ "~ g r

Print n and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent

James E Gallagher (Owner 2913-Fillmore
Owner / Aulhor¢ed Agent (circle one)

1 O SAN FHANGISCO PIANNING UEPAflTMENT V.a8.0].2012



Application for Discretionary Review
.,.

Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist

Applications submitted to the Planning Depaztment must be accompanied by this checklist and all required
materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicanf or authorized agent

f REQUIRED MATERIALS (please check CORect column) — - - . - I.~ DR APPLICATION - , i_.E

~ Application, with all blanks completed ❑ f
Address labels (original), if applicable j Q
Address labels (copy of the above), ff applicable ~ Q

Photocopy of this completed application ~ ❑ ~
Photographs that illustrate your concerns j

i Convenant or Deed Restrictions

Check payable to Planning Dept. j ❑
a
j Letter of authorization for agent ! ❑

r Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entries, trim), j 's
Specifications (for cleaning, repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new ~

~ elements (i.e. windows, doors)

NOTES:
❑ Required Materiel.
~'7 Optional Material.
O Two sets of original labels end one copy of addresses of adjacent property owners end owners of property across street

For ~epertment Use 0nty `- - -. ' :: - . -
Application _xe moved by Planning Departmerif: ,

B~'~OYIl1l~/1h~ i ~ot`V O
_ '. gate: ~ ~ ~I. ~~1



MIKE BORSETTI

20 July 2016

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Authorization to File Discretionary Review Application for 2226 Green Street

To Whom It May Concern:

By this letter, I hereby authorize Hanson Bridgett to file a Discretionary Review application for
the property located at 2226 Green Street on my behalf.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

2ZOO GREEN ST' SAN FRANCISCO CA 94123
I60'l10W.naox 8xioocn DRnutxon~~wfiox io ei~¢.00cx TEL: +l 415 806 5695 Eren[L: mike@borsetti.com

sjimenez




~~~~ • • ~ ~

For State Uae only ~3 ~j ~ ~ ~'  ~ ~!J"

APPLICATION FOR ,~~,~~~ ~ ~ ~~~i7

Discretiona Review ~°~ g ~ ~ C~~~~~~ o~ ~,~:PLANNiN4, DEPARTMEN i
P IC

1. Owner/Applicant Information
i DR_APPLICANT'S NAME: _ _ _ _ _, _ _ _
JanineSFiiue -- — -_- — -- ----------._..

i

----.

i_ DR APPIJCANT'S_ ADDRESS: ;ZIP CODE: ~ TELEPHONE:

2243 Green Street, San Francisco, CA 4123 ~ 408 ~ 506-9868

PROPERTY OWNER WHO IS DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW NAME: i

i John J. Stalder and Meghan L. Stalder c/o Dennis Budd j
i......._ .......................................-- ----..................,..........----....................~..-- ----.._..............
:_ADDRESS: - - ---- - ---- - _Y— - -- - - -- _ _ _ . _ _

j 2226 Green Street, San Francisco, CA
------

~ ZIP CODE:

~ 94123
~

J TELEPHONE:

~ 415) 885-2946,ext17 ~
~

CONTACT FOR DR APPLJCATION: j

Same as Above

ADDRESS: ;ZIP CODE: ;TELEPHONE;

3. Project Description

Please check all that apply

Change of Use ❑ Change of Hours ❑ New Construction ❑ Alterations ~ Demolition ~ Other ~

Additions to Building: Rear ~ Front ~ Height ~ Side Yard ❑
Residential

Present or Previous Use:
Construct roof deck on a"noncomplying" building without pre existing access to the roof

Proposed Use: _. _.s_ _ _ ___..._...._ _.__ _.__— --
2015.12.08.4465 12/08/2015Building Permit Application No. _._ .................__ Date Filed:

~l ~~Z s~ hO Tc ~ ~Q ~rW~n *~` ~0 I ~j Vv ~ ~~~

~h 3l 1 vwfi~`~ ~~ ~ z j26 ~~ 6 e

~ f,.,; c.~. ~, a,,,.fi 6 ~e ~E~~~~~ ~ ~ ,e- ~ r--Z- c d,~~s 
u~~ ~ me ~ s~r

1~,; ~ w.~ s ~~ ~- s 1~ flit 
l.~ i ~ va [ ~ d~ ~'~ `

1



4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request

Prior Action YES NO

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? [~ ❑

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? [~ ❑

Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? ❑ [~

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.

SAN FpANdSCO PLANNING OEPAflTMENT V.08.0].2012



~j~ Q~p1~cation~for Drscreti~onary~~vrew

Discretionary Review Request

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

-_P_I_ease_see_attac_hed.___. _ _ ------------- __. _..____._------------ _ _. -----------_ _. . _ _-----------------------------

The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

--P_Iease_see attached.__ ----_ _ _ _-----------___ __ -----------____.__---------- __ __----------_ __ ___-------- -.

What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

____P__Lease see attached. **********~lease.note there_are..four__attachment:_1s~attachmenthas_3_pages,_this_is___.._
response to questions on page 9 of the DR application. 2nd attachment has 1 page, which expressed the
conf►ict-thave on the current iearing-d~te of Feb-Z~ 201 ~ anci-ask for ctarification of whether there will-b-e two --~

__hearings s~r_one_hear_ing_u~cith_a~e~v date..after consult_aII..DRfileLs__,_nok justth~ exisitng_ones. 3r_d.attachment____.
has 2 photos, one shows an exterior stair was built to give access to roof without approved permit, another

-- pi~oto shows project sponsor was on the roof,- t~shows how much they art over the height anct~stantl out and
_h~~nc_big_impact_to privacy , 4th__attachment_is_LQQle_quest_~ent_on.92L4.2L16 to_code_administrator,_ ̀*********__.



Applicant's Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:
a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
c: The other information or applications may be required.

Signature: Date:
o ~/~G/~

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

Owner :Janine Shiue @ 2243 Green Street, SF
Owner /Authorized Agent (circle one)

O SAN FPANgSCO PLANNING DEPAflTM ENT V.08.07.2012



Attachment I to DR application for 2226 Green Street

Following are responses to the questions on page 9 of DR application.

Answer to question 1

The project does not meet the planning code for the correct type of building. Existing

building height is over 40 feet, it should be reviewed under planning code for

"noncomplying" buildings.

Project sponsor misrepresented the existing building height to be under 40 feet and

misled planning to approve the addition of roof deck. After conversation with project

sponsor's architect, he knew the existing building height is over 40 feet all the time. It is

unacceptable that application was submitted and approved with false information.
When I met with the planner, somehow she believed everything was correct on the

application and gave high respect to the architect. After many battles over last months,

finally survey confirmed the building is indeed over 40 feet already, i.e. "noncomplying"

building which shoud subject to a differect set of codes for noncomplying structures.
Planning agreed to resend 311 notice but based on the approved plan, it still did not

seem to exercise the set of codes for noncomplying structures.

Project sponsor also demolished the exisitng attic which was used for roof drainage per

project sponsor's architect, increased the interior ceiling height and exterior building

height by a few inches without approved permit. Planner seemed to believe the

increase building height is for roof drainage. They already had the extra height for the

purpose of roof drainage, rather than working under the existing noncomplying height,

they further increased the deficiency of noncomplying. building height claiming it is for

roof drainage.

** 1 have sent a request to zoning administrator for a LOD "Letter Of

Determination" along with payment on Dec. 02, 2016 to get clarification

on codes that should apply to noncomplying structures. l am still awating

to hear back. The LOD is critical in determining how codes shoud be

applied to noncomplying building which this project should be subject to.

For examples : (3) a determination whether Section 188 (a) prohibits any
increase to the height of the roof, including the 4-6" increase in framing
that the project sponsors have already built ahead of the permit (see Notice
of Violation number 201636783 dated 29-SEP-76) and (b) prohibits the



construction of a deck on the roof surface of a noncomplying structure
when such surface does not have anv pre existin_q access.

Please see attached LOD sent to Zoning Administrator on
12/02/76,

In the 311 re-notice, it did not properly point out the main reason for the re-notice was
becuase the original notice had wrong building height which should put the project
under "noncomplying" structures. It merely stated that project sponsor has reduced the
size and height of the roof deck. On top of that, a reduced 15 day notice sent out on
Dec. 26 (a federa holiday) during Christmas and new year holidays greatly de-value the
true meaning of this re-notice. This re-notice is supposed to let all affected neighbors
be aware that some critical building height was misrepresented on the original notice
and this building is already over 40 feet high. This re-notice still lacks of true and
correct height of exisitng building and still lacks of the complete proposed plan by not
including works that were approved and done under separate permits.

Furthermore, during last months, project sponsor has continued to do works which
have not been approved. They disrepsect the neighbors by misrepresenting their
application , by continuing doing works that have not been approved and by not
including the complete and true propsed plan and measurement.

Answer to question 2

This project would cause the following unreasonable impacts

Privacy :Given the exisitng building is already way over 40 feet in an X-40
neighborhood, when a person stand on the .roof deck, it is higher than any surface in
the block even with the consideration of the street sloping. That means anyone stands
on the roof deck surface will look right into my living and dining room. They already
have lots of decks and outdoor space, it is not justified to add more roof deck by taking
away neighbors' privacy in a major way.

Neighborhood characters :Given the exisitng building is already way over 40 feet in an

~a



X-40 neighborhood, it already has the highest roof surface even with considering the
street sloping. The neighborhood has its character, charm and histiry that is worthwhile
preserving. There is no need to make every block "party" block to have huge roof deck.
More importantly, this building is already way over 40 feet, noncomplying, adding a
roof deck will make it stand out even more than now and will no longer help maintain
the neighborhood charaters which is something we do not want to see it happen. When
exception is made to one project, there will be another one, very soon, the entire
neighborhood will totally lose its character.

Answer to question 3

The proposed fifth floor roof deck should be eliminated from the Project in its
entirety since it does not have pre existing access to roof surface, therefore roof deck
should not be allowed for noncomplying building under this circumstance.

3



Attachment II to DR application for 2226 Green Street

Per 311 notice dated 12/26/2016, Planning Comission Hearing is schedued to be on
Feb 2, 2017. My understanding is that hearing date was coordinated with the two
neighbors who filed DRs previously. I was not aware of this hearing date until the 311
re-notice from 12/26/2016. I have booked flight to Taiwan to spend Chinese new year
with my parents from 01/24/2016 to 02/02/2017 and will not be available on the
current hearing date. My question is whether there will be a 2nd hearing for neighbors
who just file DRs now and missed the opportunity to be consulted for a hearing date
before the 311 re-notice from 12/26/16, or whether planning will consult all DR filers,
neighbors who filed from the original 311 notice and neighbors who just file now after
the re-notice and set a new hearing date for all in one hearing. It does not make sense

to force the new DR filers to the Feb 2 hearing date since that hearing date was set
prior to the 311 re-notice, if new DR filers cannot have opportunity to be coordinated
into the hearing schedule as it should be, we will not have a fair chance to present
ourselves in front of the planning commission. Please contact me to coordiante a
hearing date that is not Feb 2, 2017 to ensure that I will have a fair opportunity to
present to the planning commission during hearing.



December 02, 2016

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND EMAIL: scott.sanchez@sfgov.org

Mr. Scott Sanchez
Zoning Administrator
San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission St Ste 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Letter of Determination - 2226 Green St

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

This letter replaces the one dated November 07.2076.1 am attaching a
check for $664.00, payable to the San Francisco Planning Department, as
payment to request a letter of dertermination.

am hereby requesting a Letter of Determination regarding the lot at 2226 Green
Street, a condominium located in the RH-3 (Residential House,Three-Family)
Zoning District and 40-X Height and Bulk District as to (1) the true and correct
height of the existing building, and (2) the need for a truthful notification to
neighbors (such as myselfl and interested neighborhood associations per
Planning Code Section 311 reflecting that the existing structure is not compliant
with Height and Bulk restrictions. (3) a determination whether Section 188 (a)
prohibits any increase to the height of the roof, including the 4-6" increase in
framing that the project sponsors have already built ahead of the permit (see
Notice of Violation number 201636183 dated 29-SEP-16) and (b) prohibits the
construction of a deck on the roof surface of a noncomplying structure when
such surface does not have any pre existing access.

am the owner of 2243 Green Street; in late June I was sent a notification issued
per Planning Code Section 311 (Building Permit Application No.
2015.12.08.4465) stating that the existing building has a height of 39' 8", and is
therefore compliant with 40-X Height. The reduced-size drawings attached to the
notice showed height measurements that were confusing and labeled as being
obtained with a different method than what required by Planning Code Section
260(a).

Upon returning from foreign travel I contacted the planner and made my
concerns known as to the accuracy of the measurements in the notice and



asked her to ascertain the true and correct height of the building.
Notwithstanding the planner's repeated reticence to do so, by information and
belief the existing building was surveyed and has been found to exceed the 40-X
limit by several feet. Although I was the person who initially raised this issue,
Planning has not shared this new information with me nor has it been shared
with most of the neighbors who received the notice bearing the incorrect height.

Section 311 states that a notification must include existing building height, and
that its purpose is to allow "property owners and residents on the site and
neighboring the site of the proposed project and [...] interested neighborhood
organization" to review building permit applications "so that concerns about a
project may be identified and resolved during the review of the permit'.
Neighbors such as myself consider projects that involve additions to buildings
that exceed the "sacrosanct" 40 ft height limit in a completely different light than
projects involving height-compliant buildings. In this particular case the
misrepresentation of height in the notice is not a mere academic issue, but an
impactFul one: by not being truthfully notified that the neighbors have been
deprivexisting building exceeds the 40-X limit, myself and other similarly situated
ed of the ability to review the proposed project under an accurate light. Had I had
certainty, instead of only suspicion, that the existing building exceeded 40-X,
would have had different and more pressing concerns other interested parties
probably would have had as well, and would have acted accordingly.

Given the existing building exceeds 40-X, per Section 188, (a) it prohibits any
increase to the height of the building. When I talked to the project architect
back in August, he said the existing building had an attic for drainage purpose
and that was why the north side of the roof is higher than the south side of the
roof. Rather than working on drainage within existing building height, which was
already several feet over 40-X, project sponsors has demolished the existing
attic, converted that to more inside ceiling height and increased the total building
height further claiming the increase is needed for drainage, ahead of the permit
(see Notice of Violation number 201638183 dated 29-SEP-161 (b) it prohibits
the construction of a deck on the roof surface of a noncomplying structure
when such surface does not have any pre existing access. If there is an
existing access to the roof area, a deck can be permitted on the roof surface of a
noncomplying structure provided its open railing is no higher and no more
enclosed than required by the Building Code. A solid fire or other wall, even if
required by the Building or other Code, is n'ot permitted as part of a deck on a
noncomplying structure and would be considered an expansion contrary to the
Planning Code. However, this project does NOT have existing access to the

Pa



roof area, it needs to build an "new" exterior stairs to create "new" access,
therefore the construction of a deck on the roof surface should be prohibited.
Project sponsors has demolished and adjusted wall at top level for "new" stairs
to future proposed deck at roof ,ahead of the permit (see i!lotice of Violagion
number 201636009 dated 21-SEP-76).

urge you to determine that neighbors (like myselfl and interested neighborhood
organizations have a right to an accurate notification as to the existing building's
compliance to the 40 ft height limit, so that they can appropriately form and voice
their concerns. As such, I request that you determine that this project needs to
be re-noticed with truthful measurements reflecting the noncompliance of the
existing building.

also demand a determination as to the substantiated true and correct height of
the property as measured per Planning Code requirements. and a determination
whether Section 188 (a) prohibits any increase to the height of the roof, including
the 4-6" increase in framing that the project sponsors have already built ahead of
the permit (see Notice of Violation number 201636183 dated 29-SEP-16) and (b)
prohibits the construction of a deck on the roof surface of a noncomplying
structure when such surFace does not have any pre existing access.

Furthermore, I request that you determine whether the material plans attached
with such Section 311 notice should represent the complete picture of the
changes to the building, in this specific case those changes approved four
months prior on February 19, 2016 (building permit number 201602179752)
which were omitted by the project sponsor in the plans distributed to me and my
neighbors. When 311 notice is resent, please help take into account the fact that
"with Christmas falling on a Sunday this year, many neighbors (like myselfl are
away for two weeks during the upcoming holiday season."

Please email your letter of determination to janine.shiue@gmail.com and the
hard copy to the following address:

135 Vineyard Ct. Los Gatos, CA 95032

Res ctfully,
r

i

J ine Shiue
Owner of 2243 Green St
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MICHAEL F. DONNER
PARTNER
DIRECT DIAL (415) 995-5025
DIRECT FAX (415) 995-3591
E-MAIL mdonner@hansonbridgett.com

February 17, 2017

VIA HAND DELIVERY

San Francisco Planning Commission
Attention: Rich Hillis, President
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Project: 2226 Green Street
Project Sponsors: John Stalder and Meghan Laffey
Planning Case No.: 2016.12.08.4465
Hearing Date: March 2, 2017

Dear President Hillis and Commissioners:

HansonBridgett

Our firm represents Mike and Kristen Borsetti, the owners of 2200 Green Street, a
single-family home situated about 30 feet from the proposed project at 2266 Green Street (the
"Project Property"). The Borsettis oppose the Building Permit Application (the "Application") that
is the subject of this Discretionary Review hearing and urge you to deny the Application. The
Borsettis are joined in their opposition by five additional neighbors on the same block.

By the Application, the Project Sponsors seek approval to construct a massive fifth floor
roof deck —which the Project Sponsors themselves described as an "outdoor living room" —

surrounded by a four foot solid curb, windscreen, and guardrail (collectively, the "Project"). The
Project is inappropriate because, among other reasons:

• It will further extend the height of an already nonconforming building that
exceeds height limitations.

• The proposed "outdoor living room," at nearly 700 square feet —representing
about 50% of the square footage of an entire floor, of the building — is grossly oversized and
inconsistent with neighborhood context and architectural styles.

• The Project would increase the total square footage of all decks and balconies at
this single condominium to about 1,500 square feet, a truly excessive amount, especially given
that the condominium already has 800 square feet of decks and balconies and 1,600 square
feet of private rear yard.

• The Project is typical of what one would expect to see at the deck of a suburban
single family home: A dining room table for 12 guests, abuilt-in barbecue, abuilt-in fire pit, tall
perimeter screening shrubbery, and an outdoor living room with multiple sofas and tables. (See
the Project Sponsors' original site plan attached hereto at Exhibit A.) But this is not a large

Hanson Bridgett LLP
425 Market Street, 26th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105 hansonbridgett.com
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San Francisco Planning Commission
Attention: Rich Hillis, President
February 17, 2017
Page 2

suburban yard. It is a roof deck. And it is not just an ordinary roof deck. It is the new "fifth floor"
of a condominium situated atop another condominium in a highly dense urban neighborhood.
The Project Sponsors concede that their goal with the Project is to create an outdoor party and
entertainment space, consistent with the design of their original plans (Exhibit A).' That party
space and its planned windscreen and guardrail, dining and living room areas, screening
shrubbery, and gas burning barbeque and fire pit will result in significant light, air, noise,
smell, wind, and privacy impacts on the Borsettis and other neighbors.

The Borsettis attempted to avoid the necessity of this Discretionary Review by inviting
the Project Sponsors to collaborate with them and jointly develop a compromise solution.
However, the Project Sponsors insisted that they had a near absolute right to build whatever
they wanted, and they refused to engage in any meaningful discussions with the Borsettis (or
any other neighbor) regarding the Project. Indeed, one of the Project Sponsors, Mr. Stalder,
noted that he (1) had moved to San Francisco from Colorado; (2) was used to having large
outdoor spaces as appurtenances to Colorado residences; and (3) believed that landowners
generally had the unfettered right to improve their properties as they saw fit.

The Project Sponsors' apparent sense of entitlement has manifested itself in numerous
ways, including through their repeated violation of the law as they renovated their condominium
during the past year. For example, the Project Sponsors undertook construction without

ep rmits (including parts of the Project covered by this Discretionary Review), thereby
compelling the Department of Building Inspection ("DBI") to issue them multiple Notices of
Violation and a Stop Work Order (which, notably, they subsequently ignored). They built a
balcony beyond the perimeters of what was allowable under the Code or what they themselves
had identified in their plans. They installed tarps and other screening to hide their unpermitted
work from sight. They also engaged in serial permitting to avoid both code restrictions and
closer scrutiny by the Planning Department and neighbors.

The Borsettis appreciate that the Project Sponsors are a young couple with a great
affection for outdoor lifestyles. However, the Project Sponsors' desire to replicate their outdoor
experience in Colorado and to build a massive party space and "outdoor living room" is at odds
with San Francisco's tradition, if not public policy, of supporting construction only where it is
sensitive to density issues and to neighbor impacts. Their building was not designed for a
massive rooftop party space and living room, particularly one that will be so negatively impactful
on, and closely proximate to, other homes and families. We live in an urban environment and,
as such, must respect both the neighborhood context and its surroundings. The Project is
inappropriate and the Application should be denied.

The Project Sponsors removed many of these dining and entertainment features from their
revised plans following negative attention they received about them from neighbors. A copy of
the revised site plan is attached hereto as Exhibit B. We anticipate that the same features will
appear after the roof deck is built, but in the form of moveable pieces that do not require
approval from the City. Those features nonetheless will continue to serve the party-type
environment envisioned by the Project Sponsors.

13126950.2



San Francisco Planning Commission
Attention: Rich Hillis, President
February 17, 2017
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1. THE RELEVANT PROPERTIES AND THE PROJECT.

A. The Project Property.

The Project involves the expansion of an existing four-story residential building, located
in San Francisco's iconic Pacific Heights neighborhood, on Green Street between Steiner and
Fillmore Streets. The building, originally constructed in 1905, is currently comprised of two
condominium units. It is zoned RH-3 and is in a 40-X height district. The Project Property
consists of the upper floor condominium unit. It is comprised of two separate floors, totaling
about 2,750 square feet (or about 1,375 square feet on each floor).

The Project Sponsors' upper floor condominium does not currently have any legal
access to the roof. Indeed, the roof has never previously been used for any permitted purpose.

The condominium already includes about 800 square feet of decks and balconies spread
over its two floors. They include (1) a large livable deck (nearly 400 square feet) on the third
floor, (2) one deck and one balcony on the fourth floor (both of which are being enlarged to 360
square feet pursuant to previously-issued permits), and (3) a balcony on the fourth floor that
spans the entire width of the building and features views of the Golden Gate Bridge and the Bay
(also being enlarged pursuant to previously-issued permits). Additionally, the condominium has
common use of a 1,600 square foot yard at the rear of the building, which the Project Sponsors
share with the downstairs condominium owner.

Google Earth screenshots of the Project Property are collectively attached hereto as
Exhibit C. Photographs showing the Project Property's many existing outdoor spaces are
collectively attached hereto as Exhibit D.

The Project Sponsors are in their 30s. They acquired the Project Property in September
2015 for $4,500,000.

B. The Borsettis' Property.

The Borsetti family has owned and lived at the Borsetti Property since 2004. The Borsetti
Property is situated on the corner of Fillmore and Green Streets. It is improved with a 3.5-story,
five bedroom single-family house, a balcony located off of a bedroom and study, and a side
garden/patio (but no rear yard open space). The balcony faces the Project Property.

The Borsetti Property is separated from the Project Property by another single family
home at 2204-2206 Green Street. That home, f~owever, is set back from Green Street with ~
fenced garden. It also is shorter in height than either the Borsetti Property or the Project
Property. Hence, the interiors of the upper floors of the Borsettis' home are plainly visible to
anyone on the roof of the Project Property.

A Google Earth screenshot of the Borsetti Property is attached hereto as Exhibit E.
Photographs reflecting the Borsettis' view of the Project Property from the Borsetti Property are
collectively attached hereto as Exhibit F.

13126950.2
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C. The Project.

in the Application, the Project Sponsors request the issuance of a permit to (1) add a
687 square feet deck on the Project Property's fifth floor roof, (2) construct a stairway from the
Project Property's fourth floor to its new fifth floor roof deck, (3) extend a cantilevered deck at
the front of the Project Property's fourth floor, and (4) expand the Project Property's fourth floor
kitchen.

The Application does not include work already underway pursuant to two previously-
approved permits for extensive interior improvements and remodeling. Those permits allow the
Project Sponsors to enlarge the north-facing fourth floor balcony and install a single 21 foot-
wide access to it, thereby effectively creating an indoor/outdoor living space. The permits also
allow the Project Sponsors to install a hot tub to the third floor roof deck and to modify the third
floor and fourth floor south-facing decks.

I1. TtiE PROJECT SPONSORS' H15TORV OF UNLAWFUL CONDUCT.

Approving the Project would serve only to reward the Project Sponsors for skirting the
intent of the law and, in some cases, outright violating the law, which they repeatedly have done
since undertaking their home's renovation. For example:

A. The Project Sponsors' Serial Permitting.

Serial permitting — or the staggering of applications for permits relating to the same
collective scope of work — is disallowed, and for good reason: Seriai permit applications
inappropriately hide the true scope of proposed work and prevent the City and affected
neighbors from fully evaluating a project as a whole and from identifying issues that otherwise
would surface if the project was assessed in its entirety.

The Project Sponsors engaged in serial permitting by filing multiple applications for
permits over the last year, two of which include deck expansions, roof deck work and infill
additions. The Project Sponsors never sent any Section 311 notices in connection with these
other permits. The Project Sponsors' three permit applications, and a summary of relevant
portions of them, are collectively attached hereto as Exhibit G.

The Project Sponsors' serial permitting hid the true scope of their proposed work and
inhibited the City's and the neighbors' ability to fully evaluate the Project as a whole. Their serial
permitting is significant because, as we have came to learn, the existing structure already
exceeds the height limit for the District and, as a result, some of the alterations never should
have been approved in the first instance.

For example, under one permit, the Project Sponsors raised the height of the roof line by
about eight inches far decking and pavers. Under another permit, the Project Sponsors added a
skylight that protrudes about two feet above tfie roof line. (The skylight was a replacement, but
the Project Sponsors did not specify in their permit application that it would protrude more than
the one it replaced.) These improvements undoubtedly were approved because the Project
Sponsors failed in their permit applications to advise the Planning De,~artment that the building

13126950.2
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did not conform to the District's height limitations (and their plans did not reflect that fact and did
not include elevations). The Project Sponsors likely sought a separate permit for their 2016 roof
work because they recognized that, under Section 188 of the Planning Code, no roof deck may
be constructed on a noncomplying building unless it lies "virtually flat" on the roof surface. Thus,
they staggered (and serially submitted) permits to, first, increase height by adding eight inches
to the roof level, and then, second, to add the proposed "outdoor living room" with its nearly
four-foot "curb," windscreen, and guardrail. Had the Project Sponsors sought a single permit for
all of these improvements, including those that are the subject of this Discretionary Review, the
height nonconformity (and the Project Sponsors' attempt to skirt the height limitations) might
have been earlier identified and dealt with by the Planning Department.

Q. The Project Sponsors' Lack of Candor and Transparency.

Throughout this process, the Project Sponsors have been less than candid or
transparent with the Planning Department, DBI or their neighbors. Far example, the Project
sponsors:

1. Installed a large wooden structure ar~d tarp to hide from sight some of the work
thEy were performing without permits. They claimed the structure and tarp constituted
"weatherproofing," but they installed during the summer and during a draught year when no
credible basis existed for purported "weatherproofing." Photographs of the wooden structure
and tarps are collectively attached hereto at Exhibit H.

2. Misstated the height of the building in their original 311 notice and plans, thereby
inaccurately suggesting that the height complied with the Code (when, in fact, the building was
already more than two feet over the height limitation for the District). If is only through the
urging of neighlsors after this Discretionary Review was filed that the Planning
Department required the plans to be revised to reflect the actual height of the building.

Notably, the Planning Department erred by allowing the Project Sponsors to measure
height at the centerline of the entire lot, rather than at the centerline of the building, as
required by the Code. This error is significant because the building's noncompliance would be
even greater if its height was measured at the centerline of the building (due to the sloping of
the street).

3. Submitted plans that were inaccurate or that did not show the complete scope of
work. For example, the plans the Project Sponsors provided to neighbors in connection with the
Application and its related 311 notice did not include improvements made pursuant to separate
permits or changes made to fihe original design. The plans also did nct accurately reflect a
partially-constructed expansion of a fourth floor north-facing balcony running the entire width of
the building (or the creation of a new 21 foot access to the balcony via a sliding door). That
expansion exceeds the allowable building envelope. Photographs of the deck expansion are
collectively attached hereto at Exhibit I and drawings reflecting the inaccuracies in the plans are
collectively attached hereto as Exhibit J.
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C. Numerous DBI Violations.

DBI repeatedly has caught the Project Sponsors doing work outside the scope of
approved permits, including improvements that are the subject of this Discretionary Review:

DBI issued a Notice of Violation and Stop Work Order on September 21, 2016 in
response to the Project Sponsors' unpermitted construction of an extension to a third floor
balcony (erroneously identified by DBI as a second floor balcony). That extension is the subject
of this Discretionary Review and never should have been built. On the same day, DBI cited the
Project Sponsors for modifying a wall and building a stairway (now a "ramp") at the roofi level
without permits. These improvements, which related to the proposed stairs to the "outdoor living
room," are also covered by this Discretionary Review and never should have been installed.

DBI issued a second Notice of Violation just over a week later, on September 29, 2016,
in response to the Project Sponsors' unpermitted reframing of the roof to increase its height by
six inches. The DBI later amended this Notice of Violation to note that the Building Code
allowed deviations of up to six inches from what was indicated in the plans. However, the
Project Sponsors' plans misrepresented the building's height as "conforming," thereby obscuring
the fact that their unpe; mitted roof r~firaming (and its corresponding increase of the roof's
height) further worsened the building's preexisting height nonconformity.

No corrections have been made and no additional permits have been obtained to
address these Notices of Violation. In fact, just weeks ago, on January 25, 2017, DBI
determined that the Project Sponsors had violated the Stop Work Order. by continuing to work
on the third floor balcony despite that fact that it was subject to an unresolved Notice of
Violation. DBI ordered the Project Sponsors to again stop all work pending issuance of a permit
to correct the Notice of Violation.

Photographs of some of the unpermitted improvements are collectively attached hereto
as Exhibit K and a copy of the Notices of Violation and Stop Work Order are collectively
attached hereto as Exhibit L.

Additionally, the Project Sponsors were able to avoid detection by DBI of a few other
unpermitted improvements they constructed. They built up the surface of the roof level in
precisely the same location as their proposed "outdoor living room" (supposedly for drainage) by
installing pavers that added about eight inches to the already nonconforming building. Yet, their
plans never reflected the height increase and the City never approved it. They also created a
temporary hole in the roof and installed a base for future stairs (now a "ramp"), baseboard,
sh~;eting and railing, all in anticipation of receiving approvals to build their "outdoor living room."
Thee improvements are the subject of this Discretionary Review and never should have been
installed.

While a single violation might be attributable to an honesfi mistake by a contractor, the
Project Sponsors' pattern and practice of violations demonstrates a willful disregard for the
Code, DBI Inspectors, the discretionary Review process and their neighbors. This attitude
should not be rewarded by the Cifiy in ~Ilowing a large "outdoor living room" to be built on top of
a building already exceeding the height limit.
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111. WFIY THE APPLICATION SHOULD BE DENIED

A. The Project Will Exacerbate the Building's Nonconforming Height.

It is original state, the Project Property was a noncomplying structure that exceeded the
District's 40 foot maximum height limitation by more than two feet. However, the Project
Sponsors subsequently raised the height eight more inches pursuant to their 2016 permit. Now,
they want to build their proposed "outdoor living room," with its curb, windscreen, and guardrail,
a fiull six feet above the maximum height allowed for the District. A schematic, prepared by
the E3orsettis, showing the height of the proposed "outdoor living room," and its guardrail, when
compared to the height of neighboring properties and the height allowed in the District, is
attached hereto as Exhibit M. Additional schematics, prepared by the Borsettis, showing the
height of neighboring rooflines are collectively hereto as Exhibit N. While decks are allowed to
exceed the height limit, the Residential Guidelines require decks to be as close to height
limitations as possible. In fact, the Code and the Guidelines have increasingly required roof
hafches for access from a lower story to a roof dick (and not stairs) to reduce the obtrusive
nature of new dicks.

Section 188 of the Planning Cade prohibits expansion of a structure that is
noncomplying as to height. Interpretations of the Code expand upon what specifically is and is
not permitted. Aprint-out of Section 188 and the interpretations is attached hereto as Exhibit O.
Yet, as stated above, the Project Sponsors propose to build a roof deck over 46 feet in height
(including the curb and windscreen) in this 40 foot District (Exhibits M-O). Even if the
Commission determines that a roof deck is appropriate for the Project Property (which it i~ not),
the Project, as proposed, still contains elements that violate the Code. For example, the six inch
"curb" the Project Sponsors would like to build to support their proposed windscreen is solid,
not transparent. Code interpretations prohibit any solid roof level wall (even if required to satisfy
the Building Code). Wifih extra fire rated roofing material applied, such small curbs (parapets)
are not needed at all, and such fire protection has been a common feature in many new roof
dicks so as to limit visibility.

Based on the foregoing, the Application should be denied.

B. The Roof Deck is Excessive and Out of Character.

This is not a situation where property owners seek to add a roof deck to remedy some
open space deficit. The Project Sponsors already have 800 square feet of north- and south-
facing decks and balconies and 1,600 square feet of rear yard. As the Project Sponsor
concede, this is to be a party space and "outdoor living room." But no other homes or
condominiums in this neighborhood have 1,500 square feet of roof decks and balconies or, for
that matter, a nearly 700 square foot "outdoor living room" (at roof level or otherwise). The
Project's proposed additions are excessive and completely out character for the neighborhood.
Hence, the. Application should be denied.
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C. The Negative Impacts Are Too Significant to Justify Approval.

The Project, as proposed, v~iill I~ave significant impacts on the Borsettis. Those impacts —
particularly if the roof deck is used as a party space and "outdoor living room," as designed —
include the following:

1. Privacy: The proposed new rooftop party space and "outdoor living room" will
look directly into fihe Borsetti Property, and in particular, into living spaces (a bedroom/study) on
the west side of the Borsettis' home and on the garden patio on the ground floor. The existence
of a windscreen will do nothing to reduce visual access into some of most private parts of the
Borsettis' home. The Project Sponsors have indicated that they intend to frequently use the
"outdoor living room" for parties, dinners and similar social activities. Such use of the party
space and "outdoor living room" will significantly impair the Borsettis' privacy and use of these
parts of their home.

2. Naive: The Project Sponsors' proposed party space and "outdoor living room"
will indisputably create significant noise. No building exists between the Project Property and
the Bor~etti property to buffer that noise. Hence, noise impacts will directly and materially affect
the Bor~ettis.

3. Light and Shadows: Parts of the proposed fifth floor roof deck structure will
block light from, and cast shadows an, the Borsettis' own deck and portions of the interior of
their home at various times during the day, particularly if shrubbery, furniture and the curb and
windscreen are installed. These considerable light and air impacts will dirEcfily and materially
affect the Borsettis.

4. Wind: The construction of the proposed fifth floor roof deck structure and its
proposed curb and windscreen (at 46 feet in height) likely will create a "funnel" of easterly and
westerly winds affecting the Borsettis' deck and the interior of their riome, particularly during
storms with wind speeds of 50 m.p.h. or greater. The Project Sponsors have not commissioned
any wind study to evaluate the impact of the Project on neighboring properties.

5. Artificial Light: The Project can be expected to add a great deal of artificial light
to the roof dick which will impair the Borsettis' enjoyment of their property.

Based on the foregoing impacts,2 the Application should be denied.

The Borsettis asked the Project Sponsors to agree to a number of Conditions of Approval,
including limits on number ~f people on the deck, times of use, restrictions on light and music,
etc. The ~'roject Sponsors flatly rejected any such Conditions. Thus, the Borsettis request that
no roof deck be approved at all, as it clear that its use will be without regard for the concerns of
neighbors.
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IV. CONCLUSION

No rational basis exists to allow the construction of a giant "outdoor living room" and new
"fifth floor" atop a condominium that already features numerous decks and balconies and a rear
yard, particularly where such additions would further exceed the District's height limitations and
impair the Borsettis' use and enjoyment of their property by creating significant light, air, noise,
smell, wind, and privacy impacts. Approving the Project would serve only to reward the Project
Sponsors for their serial permitting, violations ~f the law, and lack of candor with the City and
neighbors. The Application therefore should be denied.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.

Very tr ly yours,

Mic ael F. Donner

MFD/ih

Attachments

cc: Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator
David Lindsay, Team Leader, Northwest Quadrant
Sylvia Jimenez, Planner
David Silverman, Reuben, Junius &Rose, LLP
Mike Borsetti (Via E-Mil)
Kristen Borsetti (Via E-Mail)
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The permit that is the subject of this Discretionary Review (Application No.

201512084465) was filed in December 2015, noting work as:

"5'-6" DEEP HORIZONTAL INFILL ADDITION @ (E) fourth
FLOOR. 3'-Q" DECK EXTENSION @ (E) fourth FLOOR. KITCHEN
RENOVATION. REMOVE WOOD TRELLIS @ 3RD &fourth
FLOORS."

A subsequent permit application (No. 201602179752) was filed on February 17, 2016,

noting work as:

"1'-Q" DEEP DECK EXTENSION AT fourth FLR REAR. 2'-0"
HORIZONTAL IN-FILL ADDITION AT EAST LIGHT WELL.
CONVERT 3 LIVING RM OPENINGS TO 21'-0" WIDE I..IFT/SLIDE
DOOR. PROVIDE 4(N) WASHROOMS AND REPLACE UNITS
THROUGHOUT. REMOVE FIRE ESCAPE, ADD FIRE
SUPPRESSION (UNDER SEP PERMIT). INTERIOR
RENOVATIONS."

A closer review of the full permit application and plans for the latter permit show

that it includes work on the roof in the same areas covered by this Discretionary Review,

including installation of the'"outdoor living room" roof deck.

Permit Scope of Work:

1) 1' 0" deep cantilevered deck extension at the existing fourth
floor rear facade roof deck;

2) 2' 0" horizontal fourth floor in-fill addition and window at
existing east side light well;

3) Convert (3) existing living room door/window openings to
21' 0" wide lift-slide door system;

4) Provide (4) (N) windows and replacement units throughout;

5) New curb mounted roof skylight;

6) Remove woad trellis structures at the 3rd and fourth floor
front roof decks;

7) Add hot tub and new exterior finishes to existing 3rd floor
roof deck;

8) Add afire-suppression system to tha 3rd and fourth floors of
building and remove existing metal fire escape;

9) Interior non-structural renovations to existing 3rd and fourth
floor spaces including new fixtures, fittings and finishes.

A third permit (Application No. 201605026234) was applied for on May 2, 2016,

noting work as follows:

"INSTALL 31 SPRINKLERS ON 3RD AND fourth FLOOR ONLY.
PER NFPA 13R AND UNDERGROUND PER NFPA 24."

1314?_803.1
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Report for: 2226 GREEN ST

t3uilc{intY; Pc~~-~riit~ Jzr:j~o~~t.; 2224 CRCEN ST

C'~~.PARTM~~'~IT

Applications far Building Permits submitted to the Department of Building Inspection.

BUILDING PERMITS:

Permit: 20160502G23A

Form: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

filed: 5/2/2016

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Parcel: 0539/039

Existing: 2 FAMILY gWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units. 2

Status: ISSUED

Status Date: 10/19/2016 11:32:03 AM

Description: INSTALL 31 SPRINKLERS ON 3RD AND 4TH FLOOR ONLY. PER NFPA 13R AND UNDERGROUND
PER NFPA 24. T.I. # 201502179752. N/A MAHER ORq.F 155-13

Cost: $10, 000.00 _ _ _ _

Permit: 201602179752

Form: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 2/17/2016

Address; 2226 GREEN ST

Parcel: 0539/039

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY [7WELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: ISSUED

Status Date: 2/19/2016 3:00:00 PM

Description: 1'-0" deep deck extension at 4th flr rear. 2'-0" horizontal in-fill addition at east light well.convert 3 living
rm openings to 21'-0" wide lift/siide door.provide 4(n) washrooms and replace units throughout. remova
fure escape, add fire suppression (under sep permit). interior renovations.maher n/a

CEQA CatEx: View Categorical Exemption Evaluation

Cost: $500,000.00

Permit. 201512084466

Form: 3 -Alterations With Plans

Filed: 12/8/2015

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Parcel: 0539/039

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2



Status: TRIAGE
Status Date: 12/8/2015 12:06:17 PM

Description: 5'-6" DEEP HORIZONTAL INFILL ADDITION @ (E) 4TH F~QOR. 3'-0" DECK EXTENSION @ (E) 4TH
FLOOR. KITCHEN RENQVATION, REMOVE WOOD TRELLIS @ 3RD & 4TH FLOORS. MAMER: N/A

Cost: $45,000.00

Permit: 9805525

Form: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filad: 3/31 /1998

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date. 7/9/1998

Description: VOLUNTARY, PARTIAL. SEISMIC RETROFIT

Cost: $9, 020.00

Permit:. 9805525.

Farm: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 3/31/1998

Address: 2224 GREEN ST

Existing. 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 7/9/1998

Description: VOLUNTARY, PARTIAL SEISMIC RETROFIT

Cost: $9,020.00

Permit: 9805525

Form: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 3/31 /1998

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units; 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 7/9/1998

Description: VOLUNTARY, PARTIAL SEISMIC RETROFIT

Cast: $9,020.00

Permit: 9720768

Farm: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 10/16/1997

Address: 2224 GREEN ST

Existing: 1 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 1 FAMILY DW~LI..ING

Existing Units: 1

Proposed Units: 1

Status: EXPIRED

Status Date: 2/16/1998

Description: TERMITE REPAIR

Cost; $1, 535, 00



Permit: 95109$7

Form: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 7/17/1995

Address: 2224 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 9/26/1995

Description: MQDII=Y APPROVED 941458751 (BATH/SHOWER)

Cost: $300.00

Permit: 94145$7S

Form. 3 -Alterations With Plans

Filed: 9/21 /1994

Address: 2224 GREEN 5T

Existing: 2 FAMILY QWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 9/26/1995

[7ascription: RENOVATE HALF FLOOR

Cost: $100, 000.00

Permit: 308525

Form: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 5/21 /1993

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY dWELLING

Proposed: 2 1=AMILY DWELLING

Existing Ur7its: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 8/5/1993

description: REMOVE &REPLACE EAST SIDS STAIRS

Gost: $4, 800.00

Permit: 9308525

Form: f3 - Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 5/21 /1993

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 8/5/1993

Description: REMOVE & RF_PLACE EAST SIDE STAIRS

Cost: $4,800.00

Permit: 9024644

Form: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

1= filed: 11 /30/ 1990

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DW~.LLING



Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units. 2

Proposed Units: L

Status; EXPIRED

Status Date: 8!5/1991

Description: INSTALL ~'LYWOOD,STRAPS, &FOUNDATION BOLTS

Cast: $3, 500.00

Permit: 9024644

Form: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 11 /30/1990

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2.

Proposed Units: 2

Status: EXPIRED

Status Date. 8/5/1991

gescription: INSTALL PLYWOOD,STRAPS, &FOUNDATION BOLTS

Cost: $3,500.00

Permit: 8910271

Form: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 6/13/1989

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status gate: 1/26/1990

Description: KITCHEN REMODEL

Cost: $25, 000.00

Permit: 8910271

Form: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 6/13/1989

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Rroposed: 2 FAMILY DWELl..ING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 1/26/1990

Description: KITCHEN REMODEL

Cost: $25,000.00

Permit: $408345

Farm: 3 -Alterations With Plans

Filed: 8/1 /1984

Address. 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 6/3/1985



Description: REMODEL BATHROgM

Cost: $30,000.OQ

Permit: 8408345

Form: 3 -Alterations With Plans

Filed: 8/1/1984

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 6/3/1985

Description: REMODEL BATHROOM

Cost: $30,000.00

Permit: 8404834

Form: 3 -Alterations With Plans

Filed: 5/4/1984

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units; 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 10/11/1984

Description: REMODEL 2 EXIST. CLQSETS MODIFY 26ATH VANITIES INSTAI..L 2TILE

Cost; $10,000.00

Permit: _ 8404834

Farm: 3 -Alterations With Plans

Filed: 5/4/1984

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 10/11/19f34

Description: REMODEL 2 EXIST. CLOSETS MODIFY 2BATH VANITIES INSTALL 2TILE

Cost: $10,000.00

.Permit: 8404133

Farm: 8 -Alterations Without Plans

Filed: 4/18/198Q

Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units: 2

Status: COMP~~TE

Status Date: 9/11/1984

Description: CUT OUT DAMAGE FROMJOIST AND SHEATHING .

Cost: $1,900.00

Permit: 8404133

Form: II -Alterations Without flans

Filed: 4/ 1 II/1984



Address: 2226 GREEN ST

Existing: 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Proposed: 2 FAMILY QWELLING

Existing Units: 2

Proposed Units. 2

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 9/11/1984

Description: CUT OUT DAMAGE FROMJOIST AND SHEATHING .

Cost: $1, 900.00

Permit: 8402158

Form: 3 -Alterations With Plans

filed: 2/29/1984

Address: 2224 GREEN ST

Existing: APARTMENTS

Proposed: APARTMENTS

Existing Units: 3

Proposed Units: 3

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 8/9/1986

Description: MODIFYING FIRE ESCAPE ON RIGHT SIDE OF BLDG.

Cost: $2, 500.00

Permit: 8109293

Form: 3 -Alterations With Plans

Filed: 10/27/1981

Address: 2224 GRECN S7

Existing:

Proposed:

Existing Units: 0

Proposed Units: Q

Status: COMPLETE

Status Date: 3/4/1983

Description:

COst: $4,000.00

l7ve l)i.rclniniet" l'he ('i!P tn~~l Cmmly o/'Snn l~i•anclrco ('C'( :ShJ does nn! ~;unrpM~:e the acci~rnq! adc~r~un~.R complalom~.rr or u.srfidn«,r,s n% m~Y in,Jorn7Ninn. C( :Sly prnvid~~s lhi,s i~ f»'inntinu on ~a~ 'a~r is,

hn.ri.s midioirt wnrrnnq~ n/'m~~~ khal, in~/udlnfi bu! no7llntila~l ~o ivarran~i~~.s gfn2rchnn~nhili(v or /ilna.sa~.~~r n pnrlicid<u~ pu~pu.se, a~i~l osvumc.s no rr.spona~ihiliq~ fi r anvonc's' use nJ'!he i~~in•mnlion.

Priuled: 2/ 1 A/2017 h7gs//pi~aperq-~uup..s(/~lrnming. o~F;



.~~ ~~i ; i ~
~~

F~ ii n r~i e~ia ~„a
~ ~, c~~

~' ~.~"~'

(7 r r. r
,.
, it ~t~ r~. r_~~~,~ ~ r,~~-~

y __~~

as - ~ 3L

f tu~u~na~~ ~ Yeas 

Est ̀.

yes, Youte tc~ 
I~F'M Tor

.._.,.,r~~.rci Nt~. 
1Gf.~_13.

c~~~n~,`~W~K~ 
~~

p

i ~1.~ ~ ~ 
1,U~0

1'bM Q.WUi~ 3.C:.

~ . o1RECroI~ ”"

t3h~ .__..,...,an~u~t'HN(31t1"s'+£~;~QN

~: .~M~+ ~I~1~ "B~ jNCr P~{~MlT C{tY' ANn COUNTY 0~ SAN ~FIANGISGp

~ADpITIONS, ALT~flATIgNS 4R REi'AIRS D~pA4iTNl~NT OF ~UILpING IN5P[C710N
APF'LICAT10N t5 HERF.HY MADE Tp TWA D~A~tNACt~(i't!~
6UII.CIINQ IN C'fION OF SAN FT~ANCISCO FOR

FARM 3 ❑ f~"fH~R AG~NCIE5 R~UI~W R~QU~{i~p pERM13510NTORUII.b]NACCOgqANCEWCYH'I}d~{~LAMB

~UHMB dVEI~^Tl~~-COU T~ ~SaIIANC~
ANb 51>EG~ICATIbNS Si1k3MIriED N~RE4VIIH AND

Z )~,,+
ACCgRDINqT4711E[?E5C(ilPfiONANp~ON1NEPUFlI'O8~
NEHEINAFTFT~ S~T'~Oii71i.

~~~~~~~~ V'lfONOTWAI'f8A60V~1'NISLINEW

oa~takn rawo~ ~r ~~~stn~rn~w~so~~a ewacatar

~.r~~~~~~~ ~z~~ GFt~`EN 5,- ~~~~ ~o~~-~~
~ ~... `~"~ ~. 9 2015 ~w«~~.~ ~,~: `...."' ,

~. r~b~~~2`7 ~ ~ ~ INFq~MATICIN TO ~~ FUHNISH~i~ ~Y A L PPt,ICANT5
IEGAI DCSCRIPTI N 0~ ~J({ST1NG 8 ILi11N(3

(JyTtPE 0C C9ilS'TN.

~ "~

NO.OF u

~~ItPA U~: `

jp,~ NO, Of (YA)PHF.SFJR U6E: (~~Pp'AS~

°~ASFMECfLU5113. ( 'TWQ- ~AM~L.`S R~."slDGN7"1L~.,4.. (Z .'~j
~y}7,I,IN4

. 

.`~

i~~SCiiIpTiON OF BUlI.DING~ AFTER PR6POSE6 AI.TERA'~ION
(I)TYPE OF CON&TN~

.~ _ ~
HOOF ~

~ion~stu 1
UtlCUPANCYI

8 NU.OF
~asetns 1
AN6CELUA61

(I~PROPOSEO USf ~L[OAI IISE~ (6}OGCIID

"~~NO' ~6M 1 L Y R~.~~p~ ~Yr~.~n.,
Ci.~SS

f~' ''_+
NO.OF

UNITE: 
Na '~

tONE~CONSIAUO~TED YE8 d

OA ALTEHEM RU
gE~wEU~UfiWG 

SM1CF ~ VE9T~.

CON6TIIUGTIDN? NQ ❑
WO~KIUaBk~ YFS ~Fl.

PENFORMED? Np CI
t401iK't49E 4 YES

p91i0NME~7 Np

(t4)BFNEpA4 C~NTRAGipfl A]IpHE58 XIP PHONE G4LIf. L10~110. FJfA~RAY16M 0.47E

~.c.~-rwx~x~ "t~~rEsc~Pr~et~+.`t' X520 2QS” ~T u~a~T' C3 S~:/a. 9`tVl~ C'.s-`l~9`i~-I$ 
q-'~~.(16) tlWNER •i~~CFE.lditl5S 0Ut ONt7 ADpAF68 YIP UTAGI fMOHf (fON GtlNT BY~ J

J6M*l ~.~.~-oca, ~r c~~r~~.N t-~~~~.Y ~~s~to ~~Fr-~~zsa~ 5~r ~c~o2 ~~C,1~ 9~•it23 <ti~sl~c~5-'1p
(t~ tVFlRE 1N OESCH~VT1pN GK"Nl WOgN TO 6E 1'ERFORMBD UNOf.N YNIS APiM.ICATION (BEf~7tENCE TO PUlI

S IS NUf 6UFflC~3(T)

i (~-a~~ r~~E.~ ta'E.GIh ~.u~.r1StON aT 47r-+ F~qR (~~c.R. ~ ?.~~Ci 1-ibC~tizbn-1't'~.~.. l~J^F~u,..
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y,. R ' ( ., u~ ,~ xG60 Missio~x Streek, San ~~~uucisca,. (;ulifarnia 94:t03.241A

4 (1~J1! f~li~lc~ li~I,~1~~r I'I~~rJ p~RIV~IT APPLICANT AND Al3Tk•IC7RI~~D AG~N~"~ `~ New~d --- __— _. --

"~ D15C1,05UaE AN!] C~f~T1~ICATION ` p Amended

PurmltAppiic~tlan No.: ~I Pia b~~7~~~?~ala Address; 2z2 ~ C~r~ceµ ~a"r.

~hla farm munt bd aamuletad fn tts entlrety in rnnn~ctlan wlr~ ,~p..~~.cat(o~ for p buli~ ~ nnr~t~ (~~rrrie 1I2.
~(Q, q . S an~QL, Tho fnrm must be amanded far all now Intarmatlan or chnngo In information far duratlan of pra~ect,
Ploase ba advised that tha department daas not roguleto peYmlt expoditerslconsultanGv ar ~ffard them preferential
treatment

. PermEt A 1(cant Information

1 hereby carfify that fo'r tha purpass aPfifing en
r~pp~fcatian for n bulldlnc~ or oEhor pormlt with the
Centrr~lWerrnit Buroeu, or cornplotion a/any fonr~
rol~ated to the San Fr~nclsco puiiding bode, or to lily
and Caunfy ordinanaps and rogulatlans„or fa state
laws rind codas, 1 am fhe owner, #ha lvssao ar the
agent of the awnerlless~a and am authorized to sign
stl documnnt~ connected with thls r~p~llcatlon gar
pormlt,

X,'denlare undarpenaJty afperJr~ry that tliefnregr~in,~ is lrua

and correct X nm the porrait applicant xn X am

Check box(s);

❑ Ths owner (T3) I~ The lessee (C)
'~ The authorized agent. Check ~ntify(s):

'~- Ar~hkoat (I]j CJ ~ng(n~er (D)
CJ Contreakar (~) n Attorney (F)

d Parmft ConsulianUEKpediter (G)
Other (H)

Print Applicant Name t~,~~,~ ~, R.y,~ ~aa~ _
Sign Nama C'~f ~” 

~,."Y"_. 
"`-..-, ry

fi3. pwnar In~arrrtatian
►Name Ja~~ ~:~~ca~a.~...~._Me!c~}jr*~..~'~..

Address„~}~~tca ,~~.~~e s.oN ~ ~'3oz.~

City State Zip i^

C. Lrs~eoe (rifbrmakinn

Name
Phone
Address

City 'State Zip ~~~ .~

Cpl. Archttnct/ ~nginaor lnfarmatlnn~

Cl Nang ❑ l.lst all Architcat(s)l~nglneer(s) an proJaat;
1, Name _._~~._.~z.~~!~.._~.~:.1„~~~ ~"

~.Rrchltect Ll Engineer

" f=irm N~mo C~.b.~..~ ,~, ~.-~-~-~.~-c ~ .__,
Llcen~c~ # r •lea ~t„~`'.,_

'~xpiratic~n CJpte ~ ~~ 1 2.~+"7
~(rm Address 35 ~ ~~ M '~

City ~ Slate dip

2. NHtri(~ . Ltk.ts.tx. ̀ 't'.:.~o~C~

❑ ArchlkAat ~,~'ngir~aar

Pl~or~n No, ,~,-- - 3 ~-
~irrn Noma 4.. ,f.[aNc ~~~~Ne_e-~t~µC~,
l~lcon~a # __!~~~L3~.
~xrairatlon pate . ~._.~._._._ __~.... _~.
(-frrn Address ._~ ~~ 1'~~~±.._~~~x;'r _~_

City State dip

3. Name ~,~,~..
Q Arphitect q ~n~ineor

Phane No.
firm NAmo
l.lcnnsa # ~.,~
Expiration Date
Inn Address

City 5tate~ Zip ~T'
,.

E. General Cr~ntr~ctor tr~finrmatfon

Note. Campleto sep~r'atn llcenspd confracfar's
sf~famAnt also,

Name 4-v c.a.s '~c~wc~c,
Phane ti~5 -3w 1,~.Q~"~ 3-- ---
~l1'm Natnp F~c~rwaox* C~~~~ t~~.N,

Expiratian Date'
Firm Address zr~ '~.o~++ ~„_ u.
"~.~ ~ ~~.~s~o CA ~yc~a
Gity Stain ~ dip

Contractor eat yet ~niActad. If this bax is checked,
aubmit ~n ~m4nd~d Farm when knawn. ,
Owner ~ Builder, If this box is checked, submit
owner- builder declars~tlon forrri.

~, Attorney Informeti~n~

Name
F'hnn~ ~,______~
Flrrn Name
Firm Mdcirosa ___.__, ~_.

City State ~lp~'.~~~'

~. Permit Connuitant l ~xp~dltar]

Name ._.._....~.~...,..~a~t^~-- ~ —
t'hone
}=irm Name,._ ...__..,._._...~
Firm'Addross

-City 
.___.._..._____ 

Sta1e 7,(p' ...._.~

H. Authorized A ant • gthr:r

Phanr~ 
_.__ ~.._ _,.—___--.__...~..._

Firm Name 
__~_~._._~_ _.

1=irm Acic~ress

City Z(p

PR~a~e dc~scribo your r~lat{onahip with the owner
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~' ~ ~ ,,.~~~T1~'QD DCVELt~PMENT
(7 I.! f. I' /, R Gll(~!'~TyN{~a~-"~'U MEfdT •CONSULTING

O 'L'lJ!!.~Ji l!~~I~IU~`9

"~ man Franri:ycx~, CA ~l~Ft l b
oti'rcfl_416-3Q 1-{1A73
er~ail.._ ).nfo~ea;~l~xxlsf,c~m

Autharizatian farm

Re: 2226 Croen Streot
~F'A#201Q/Q217/9152

Da#a: 2.17,1 Fi
7a. >~n Frar~isco guilciii~ De(.~arUneni

My oarnp~ny, Eastwood Development, is tho General Bullc~ing Contractor of record fpr 2226 Green Street.

Ploasa ~Ilnw the Projr3ct Arohftect, Dennis E3udd, ar besigner, ~lyssa Estrada, ~f Uast Architects, to pick up and pay for•ti~e

c~onorc~l building parmit #2016 / 0217 / 9752,

qur workers compensation insurance is wfth Gallfomia Insurance Company, Policy 1ta682352'7.

F'lea~c~ feel ~~eb to call me at (415) 374.06E39 with any qunstlans or car7cerns,

Many Thanks,

t
.._ _......~ _... n,..,,

,~

Lures Castwaod
Owner

auifior'¢aC~n farm
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"~7~ ,--%--~iy-~nd~~rnty of Sin ~ranci~ca ~' ~' ,~iy-x". ~~
'"~ CJepartm~rtt of ~3uilding I~~pectian ti
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LIG~NS~LI CON~"F~A~~'C?R'~ ~TAT~IVI~N'T

Kermit Application Na, ---------- ~ ~ ~ ~/(~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ",

Job Address:

L.icens~d Cc~r~tr~cta~-'s I~~~l~ra~ion

Edwin 1VI. Lie, Mayor
Tom C. Wui, 5.~., C,~3,a., G~1I'~GtPI"

Pursuant ko the business and I~rofes~inns Code Sep. 7031.5, C 17~r~by ~ffirrn under penalky of perjury that

am fic~nsed under the pravisians of Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 70QQ) of givi5ion ~ of the ~usfness
end Prafes~ior7s Code, and•that my lic~nsa is in full farr.~ and efff,ct.

license Number

~ICC'~fSP. ~~e~SS

expiration bate

Cnntractar

~I~s,s a ~S~a.d,~.-

~- ~ 
~~~~~

s~~r~~►-ru~~

NOTC: 'Any viattatiorr ofth~ taus. &Prof. Cody Sec 7U.~9.5 by ~rry permit applic~rtf shat! 1~e subject la a civil penalty of
nc~t rnorr~ Phan five hunrirrnd dall~rs {$50f1)"Bus. & Prvf. Cvrie Sic:. 70,3?.5. f~aviseci 1U/1/2g13.

iGGn t~lsa{oir Str~et~ ~~n ~'raiycisca CA 84103
Office (d15) 558~5t~ttii w 1°ax (di5) 55f~-C}401

Wabuitu: www.sfci~i.~~
Rev 03-1&14
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(benartrnent of Building Ins~~ictlon

Gity S C~,~unly rrf Sun Frnnr,I~bn

1G60 Mission Spnot, inn Francisco, GA 8410~•2d1q

Receipt far Pr~IPostissue ~'~ag ~'~id

AppllcaUon Number Address

2~1~i02179752 227.G GI~P~.L-:N ST

PrelPostlssun uses basad an Cast: $ 500QOO.bO

fee Cade description

STRU NQT•P Structural Add Notification f~Q571S5U~

Totat Are/F'ost(ssuz ~e~s

Paga 1

Feo Amount

48.36

A8.36

.~.._._..._____...._ ......................_ ._._...__.._______ .__.__.r...._.._~..._.....-----_.._

payments
f~aymank Stage Typr~ 'aid fay pay t~atc~ RecAipt # Ftec Fay Payment Amount

PC?571S5UL CHECKJQHM1i STAl.i7~~t 4157G57Q23 fu1/05J2016 160A9327 C,VICTOf21 A~,36

184p J~FFERSCaIV 57Ft~ET 302

SAN FRAtVCISCU GA y4123

Takat Payments aa.a~

nrintad on: 04/fl9/2Q1G

S N t~lt~NCiSGfS
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Work started before permit: "ramp" where
plan calls for stairway



Work started before permit: deck
extension
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-,~~fj NOTICE OF VIOLATION
~`S of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe,

~ '~ Substandard or Noncompiyiny Structure or Land or Occupancy
`•.. ""_ - FIRST NOTICE COMPLAINT NUMBC-R

DE~Af3TMENT OF BUtLDI_NG_INSPECTION ~. 7SECOND NOTICE
City r►nd Gounty of San Francisco I__1 OTHER: _ ___ . ~ ~ ~ ~~ 1'
1~i6U Mission St. •San Francisco, CA 94103 - 24t4 --- --~~~-- ---

d~L~~RESS .. ~-~l'? C-'i+l~tE~ ~ __ . _ _ . . __ ______------- _— -.. DATE ~~2..~ j ~E7 __. __.._.

OC~:E1P/aNCY /USE ~C"~~ _-_--Z-.-. ~^ ~tT. ̀....._ . _ BLOCK __QS~ ~_. L07 .~~~'_

COi~S3. ~'YPE __..... __ .. ~ ~ __ •----._ ..._,.,_.._!„~.,..~A_~._. ~_~ _.. STORIES.--- -.. --_~. nBABEMEN'T

r ~ It cCo[~t'U, tl , ; in~ormat~a~ ~; i.:.r~ui ucv ~~ ~.~lu n ~;cr~nt~uri curly, i t~rth6 `T~11F}~~C1dfFlltQ tJ~at tog~l v e ~s tliHm~nL it so. e, re Iced ol~co of Vic i~3tlon w61 t~ issuetl

OWM1f~R/RGENT ~TUt1~.S `~rt~1~~V~IHtF'CI~~R•J L~1'F`~E~ _ ____ PHONE !#~y~..~a~'_'~_~.2'~----_._.c~ - - - -
N►AILIi~IG AD[?RESS ~ 0 ~{.0 J ~=Fir-. ~sU~• ~- "3 o Z _._ c~ r,r ~A-o,~._~,fi.~~~_gc~,,_.__..._ 21P _R~(1 Z~ ._

PERSOfJ COt~lTACTEQ (a~ SITE' __ . _ __--____. PHONE # ,.~_. _._____.. ,_~ ,~„

V14LATIUN DESCRIPTION: _ Y~~ ~~~~_~
''v~~:~t~t< 4'vlTHpUT AEF3MIT (Si=BC 103A); ~,DD1710NAL WORK PERMIT REG1UlF`fEC~ (S~F1C 1(S6A.4J)•

i i~XPiF~~[~ P~RMI~ {SF=BC 1~6A.4.4); C ICANCEI.LED PERMIT(SFBC 106A.3.7) PA# ,_,__,_~. ,;
~i~15AFt_ EiUELt3iRIG (SFBt: 1p2A): f ;s~~ nrrACNM~NYs c~OD~~SFr7tON k~~._ __._

ĉ,~~i c c 4~~ ~-1~+~ ~~~t l~~: F ~J ~ ~~ P ~. ~~ ~~ ~~ , w►'~1ct` ~.xl cors ►~ t~ ~~-rJ ~ C.~~i!~~4 ~ "~._._
,~\ ~..1_L.'.J ~.~:J.~~ .._~` ~ 

~` U _U w~. ~G ~` ~'L_M'"_lt_S ~2 _~_.~-1.. 
/-~z~Tt~~~ ' 

r'r_ __.._...~_..._.,. __... _..

n
- o Sv- 

t _f..3Us C Sal ~~ .ID _ _...._ ~. r ~' 
.. __.__ . -

__ . _ — -- - _ t _—..,.._

___.~__-BG Building Code HC Housing Code PC -Plumbing Coclt. F_C ~~Ct:triC~ll COdg MC_ "`— —, - . - _----- --
Mechanical i;ode

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
_~7'U~_ALL_WORK _SFBC 1_U4A.2.4 --___________.~ __ ~_.
~FiLE E3lliLDlNG rEFiMiT' APPLICATION WITFitN __.._„_ DAYS (i_1 WITH PLANS) ~ ~%upy Ot ThiS Nolir~, M -` ̀~--- - - _ -

___ ___ ...~- — -- -- ~_ _ ._._ _ _ __. Est q

{ ~OCiTA1N PERhifT W1THlN _ _.. DAYS AMD COMPLETE AI.L WORK WITHIN __ DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL ry,}y t
_.._

__ ~--- ---- --- --INSPECTION ANfl StGr; •,DAYS 
_~.~ --_ _ .

[C]GCIRREC7 V10~ATl~NS WITNIW _. __ [.] NO PERMIT REOUIREU. - .-_ . _ _ -- .,_
- - ---

iUU PAtI FD TO COMP~.Y WfTH THE NOTICES) DATED ~,.. __~ _, THERE FORE THIS f)f~P i. NAS (N T 
'ABA7

_ _ _ _ _ --_ _ I IqT ~,p~'.__ . _- -_ _. _Y._ _. ED
? , ,~+1NF ; v CQMPLY WITH 'PHIS N0710E WILL CAUbE ABATE~dti t~T PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN.:,f. ( f;F_V~RSE r - ~ __.. .. ,. .._...,.,____--- 1 ~/~, _--___ ~~ ___~ ~Ip~ p
~G ~ Ill ~1Gdt ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~~I ~"~-~ i ~1+11~.-e~ 5 Q1TeG~!~~ ~ f-~ ~ ' /~~ 

OFi ALl _ ~. M~~ ~ r: v Y~
~ ' '~ ~ILc.V ►1~ i ~,r~.p~,,~~~.,~ ~ 1 r ~,r~~w. ~~r c 5 ~w~ Yt~cs Pr~c,v~v~, (Lwwe~t~ ~~T~~.,~ 1̀̀ ~,t ~'~,~~~

[. ~ ~ ~ ~ T ~ ~,~ PF t~ r~P P 'ice 2.~ cb °L~ Z t 7 S Z. , ~ ,,
._ ..___..u,~ .. 0 7'

,~,:~,- ,, ~,, s t,;~!; FF~ Oki t~7N~R T"f; F` WILL. /~f'PLY ;ie1~~~y ll9~dbic,rlurthcf axpi~n<uiur~" _ _
., .• ~•t~~~~, ~ :,!~, . =,+; l~~.t!} 9~`{~x I`~3t~ {Wt~rk F z~:;~)utiin~~ :at.npa ,~t f't:strti~t~

.IF3i:iii5{~~k;t:li~,~~'~ ! t U ~ ._._ ,. t. 
.i 
Nn

~Ft=. OF WgfiK WIC) pF::NMI i Y f"~ ~ Al UE t)f= WC7RK Pf:Fl~l7F~ME[) WIT} d`
~Y C7~DER OF THE UiHE.t;~~"OR, D~,pq~-1•MENT ~~' BUIL.b gUTR~RM175 'N

'p'~tu~iE,~, 1~~~ ̀
ir'y `~ ~A r•„ ai ~ ~ ~cJ l_.f Ilio~a ~~~ t~,E,;~

~L. (t S~ ~j ~ (~ ~b t ~ } P„~Csih C 1~~~~~sS~> .~.
~/ }j~ ~.it)(;~ r tE~~;(1 .

:~~.,~"' '~ f~G1~Tj'~ t i i .'
SYE{il,t ~^'~' 

~S~Ii
lfflZ ~~'

!~)t`t:1 ~f) FIi7 i ! E3il:t i. ~ }tl~i . C;F.[) ~ l pftx~ I ! :;i !=t) ~ i I)i N ,_ ; {;s;f [~l~t~ ~ 3'C1 ~~ ~ itl.~ ,:

3cr1 ~.~~.t~li~~~,,,,

u



w~F~~~ couNr~,pr 

1. ~1 l.~ r~~.l ~ ~.~ `J .1' V .1 ~~ ~.1.t'~ r~, ~ d.l l ~l
SAS r
:'~:~ ~ oi't:he San f~rapcisca Nluuicipal C:~~~des ltc~t~rdir~~ tlr~safe,

wo ;~ Subsfa►i~l,ir<l or honcoanplyin~; Sf~•~rctiarc or I,,~nil or Occup,~ucy
~~35 0~6,

I)1~,~'ACd'1'M1;N'1'U1~ C~3CJIL,M)ING CI~SI'i~C'('ION NO"I`IC'1?: ~ N11M13F;R; 2O1G3(i18:>

('it~~ a►~d (:"oimty of Sera 1+rs~ncisco M~)AT1~~.: 29-S[~:P-Ili

I(i6'0 Mission .St. San C'"rancisco, CA')4t03

OC:'Cr)PAN(:Y/USI?: R-i (It1S1[,)E;N1'InL.- 1 ~C, ? 1JN1'1' DWL~,7_,I,IN<.S,"!'UWN}iC~IJSI_;SI3LOC'I<: 05,4) LO'[': 039

If checl.ed, this inft~rm~riiim is based upons site-obser~~:ilinn ~inly, I~-urtlier recau~cli iva~~ iudicale th~it Ic~;ai usu is di1'fercnt. If so, e 
rep-ised Nn(icc nf'Violation

._.._ gill he issued. .

O~VNIi.R/.~,t;IsN'I': S'1'/~f..Dl:i[i .101I~N Jti1~1~6RY ~C M}C;ljn PI~IONE #t _..

MAII~MNG S"I~/~LDI:;IZ JOI1N .1I~1:1'};RY ~Q. Mt:?Cil~l

All()lZI;SS 222(i C:iIt1;I~,N S I.
~i~~N 1~I2ANC'l~SCO C'n

q~~ 123

1'1?IiSON CON'I'AC~I t~;l) (a? SI'fl.: S'1'~1LI.)I?R .1011~N .11;11=l~,ilY <<, MI~CiI {AN 1'Ii(.)NI,#: _-

V IO:[~ATI01~( I)ESCI~.I i'TYC)Io1: ~ cx_~r>> i~rc r~c~N;,

i_.J wor~r< ~~vrrY~~~~rr r~r?~tmrr ~ ioc,.i.~
_ _ __

✓ ,nzar~t•r~ioNnr, wc~►r~~.r>r.l~mz~r~ ~z~~.2r~r~ir~;o 
_ 

~o~~.~.~

L r,xi t~ii,~a <>ti~ _~~:~;vci~,L~.~►~ a r,r~nrr•r~ ~ ~~~:

JUN~AC+t.f3llIC..DINC Sl~,[?A.I.,f~(.ilMl~,N'1',~ 
I(?~.l

Il~oi'has 1>~en rcfi•~~r~iecl un<]er nl'1' ~42U I G 0? 17 97 2 t~'~p ol'plyevood at east side is C in~l~es i l- l~i~~hc,r thin ~~revious on ~vcst side. It is

<1" ~ /-higher. <~)IC. to ~~~atcr proof, At roof pending; resolution.

Code sec: SI~ 13C; 1O6A.4.2

c~~~L~~~c~r~vr ~t~z~~rt~N:
~~~s~rc~l} ~1~~, wt~►z~~ s~~r~c ~oa.z,a ~a i s->s~-roos

~✓' FML1~, fi(lll..x)CNC.; I'(i~~2M17' W►T'1-11N 10 C)AYS ~✓' (1V1'1'Ii PI.~ANS);1 cop~'o1'~l~hi~~ NoUcu ~1i.isi nccon~~~~anythcl'cimitAp~~li4~~tion

~~i'j01;3'T'AIN P1 121~'ll'M' WI"1'1-C1N 30 DAYS AND COMPI.,E'I'I? Al.,l., W(')RI< WI'1'11t1V DAYS, lNC'I.~l)17~1N(:. I~1NA1., 
IN51'i:(~'1'lON AID[)

SIUNOi~I~',

~COT212C~,C;`I" VIOt,A'1'iONS W1'1'I~i1N t)AYS, ~~ ! NO PF:RMI'1" ItGQlJ1ItG1)

` j ~~c~t~ rnt►,r~:u ~ro r~>~ii~►,~' ~vrr~►t ~riir~: ~i>~i~tc~~:~s> »;~~rr;i~> , ~rui~.~ii~:r~>rti~. ~i~i~ii~; t>~~:~~~r. r~~.~s i~rr~,r~rt~:ta :v;.~~i~i~;~~n:~v~r i~it~>cr:t5i~r~~~rs.

~► [~AIC.,l1TtG;'I'O COMI'l.,l' WI'1'I~1'I`I11S NO~i"1C'1? W11_,I, C'AlI~;T? ARA'1'T~;MIN'T' PC20C1~1~.1)INGti'1'<) 13I~,CIN.

SI C? ~ ~..1'AC`1~3R~11;IV't" 1'C)K X11)1>I~l~rONAI., WA1tNIN(~,5,

Stop all ~vorl: until issue is resolv~cl. Planning a~~proval i~, rcquir~d. Sul7mit clra~~~in;~s for <~ppr~~~~~il

~~r~r~.s~r~c.n~r~oN ~~~;r o~~~ <rr~r►~,a rr~.r r~~ir,~.~~ri~y.~~
~)x I,E;I~, (\VORIi W/O 1'til~\+11"7' i11:, l'1~;12 9/U6U) ~ ' ~~ C'1r;13 (\~~Olth I;XCI•;l';1:)1NG SC'OPC? Of~ Pt~ILtv117')

NO P13NA1;fY
0"l~l ll~;l~; _ ~ Ctl?l~NSI'I:C;.I~(UN l~l~.l~; $ (1~~(>Itk ~V/(:) PIiRA~iIT 1''R1(_)I2 "1~0 9/U(iQ)

APPR(.)X. U;1"1'1? O1~ b1'OItK 4V'!C) 1'C?Iti~~111' ~~A1,O1~; O[~ 1V0)2K PI~.Rt~OI2111i:1) V'1'/O PisR11417~,`~ ~;

rev oa»~;ri or~~r~irr r~iar:cror7, nr;rni~~r~m~~:,~~~r~~~ r~iirr,r~~N~y icvsr~.c-~1•aoN
(,~lT~~ l'Af'"1' 11~IC1>~:~(",T'(1R~ I:~nhr-r~ C I>nu~~>i.

f'1ION1_;ll 415-558-(1008 l:)1V1S(()N: 1310) I~.)1S'7'RI(:'1'; ~#

Liy:(In~~.acct~>~s ti Si~;i~aiure)



2/7/2017 Department of Building Inspection

COMPLAIN'1 DA'PASIIL;1s'1'

Complaint 20175$ 35Numtrer:
Owner/Agent OWNER DA"CA 5UPPRBSSED

Owner's Phone: --
Cwrtact Name:
Contact Phone: --

Cou~ lainanl:
~

COMPLAINANT DA'T'A
SUPi~RESSED

Complainant's
Phone;
Complaint
Source:
Assigucd to
Division:

llescripiion;

Instructions;

WIsR PORTvt

Cate Piled:
Location:
131ock:
Lot:

Site:

Rating:
Occupancy Code:
Received I3y:

Division:

2sz6 GRL;~N ST

0539
X39

JI.0

131D

T3Tll

date lest observed; 23-JAN-1~; time last' observed: oz/aq/2oi~7; floor^ 3; exact location: Main

131dg; building type: Residence/Dwelling WORTC W/0 PGItMIT; WORK BrYOIVA SCOPE OF

YliRMi'C; ;additional information; Submitted anonymously, Working oi~ wiuppraved joist

cantilevered deck on the 3rd Moor (inco~a ectly called 2nd floor in NOV). Project is under two Stop

All Worlc orders acid nowork-permit has benn olatalned per dbiweb.sfgov,vrg;

INSI'EC'1'OIL INCOI2MATIUN

DIVISION INSP~C'I'OR II) DIS'TP.TCT PRIORITY

13ID POY~~Tii2 627 4

REIN 1~ i,RAI, INTOliMA7'ION

nnnanr nrnrrc~~n~r~Tc enrri~nnrrrtrnr~~c

DA'i'~ 'I"Yl'T DIV INSPECTOR S7'A7'US COIVIIVI~NT

of/z ~/.~ / CASE OY~N~I) I31D Power
CAST,
TtIsCLTVI;D

novrssued for previous complaint. no

O'PIIPR BLDG/HOUSING CASL; worlds to Yalce place at areas listed on~,~~3~~y~
VIOLATION

IIID Power CLUSCD nov peed issuance of permit to actress
nov

COMPI.AIN'I' ACTION 13Y DIVISION

1VOV (FITS): NOV (I3II1);

Ixispeoeor Gontaet~ Informatlon~

O ~~e Yermiti Ind ~pm~laint Tr~l<iiiu home page.

Technical Support fox• Online Services

if you need help or have ~ queskion about this service, please visit om• i'AQ area.

Contz~ct SI'Gov Accessibility T'olieies

City and County of San Francisco m zon

http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default,aspx?page=AddressComplaint&ComplaintNo=20175II£335 
~~1



m

x

s

=i





rn
x

z

w



Building would "stick out" even more

Proposal does not fit neighborhood topography and character
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Code Section: 188
Subject: lleck nn noncomplyi~~g structure
Effective Date: 3/2001 (Original 12/85)
Interpretation:
A deck is permitted on the roof su~~face oi'a noncomplying structure provided its open railing is

i~o higher• and no more enclosed than required by the I~uildin~; Code. ~1 solid fire or other wall,

even it required by the Building or other Code, is not permitted as part of a deck on a

noncomplying structure and would be considered an expansion contrary to t11e Planning Code.

12705843.1



Cade Section: 188
Subject: Alteration of noncomplying building;

effective Date: 1/86
Interpretation:
This Seciiozl says ihaC noncomplying structures may be enlarged, altered, relocated or

intensified provided there is no increase in disca~epancy, llecking n ay be placed upo~~ t11e flat

roof of a noncomplying structure provided it is placed virtually flat against thereof and below
any parapet. A railing; may surround. this deck provided it does not exceed t11e minimum height

required by the Tiuilding Code for deck railings. This rule applies to both height and "footprint"

noncompliance. The addition oi' a penthouse would not be a permitted obstruction so this deck

would o~11y be allowed without a variance if sufficient access do it were already present or

available in the lauildable area of the lot.

12705843.1



Cade Section: 18$
Subject: Deelc o►~ noncomplying structure
Effective Date: 3/2001 (Original 12/85)
Interpret~tio~a:
A deck is permitted on the roof surface of a no~~complyirag structure provided its open ~~ailing is

no higher and no more enclosed than ~•equired by the Building Code. A solid fire or othez• wall,

even if required by tl~e Building or other Code, is not permitted as part of a deck on a
noncomplying structure az~d would be considered a~a expansion contrary to the P1a~~ning Code.

Code Section: 1.88
Subject: Alteration of noncomplying building
Effective llate: 1/86
Inter~~reta~ion:
This Section says that noncarnplying st~•uctures znay be enlarged, altered., relocated or

intensified provided there is no increase in discrepazacy. Deelcirig may be placed upon the flat
roof of a no~~conaplying structure px•ovided it is placed virtually flat against thereof and below

any parapet. A railing n7ay surroiuld t11is deck p1•ovided it does not exceed the minimum l~~ight

required by the Building Code for deck railings. This rule applies to both height and "footprint"
~Zoaacoialpliance. The addition of a pey~thouse would not be a permitted obstz•uction so this deck

would only be allowed without a variance if suf{icient access to it were al~•eady present or

available in the buildable area of the lot.

Cade Section: l $$
Subject: Alteration of nojacomplying declr
Effective Date: ] /87
I~rterpretation:

'.Phis Section says that noncomplying structures ma.y be enlarged, altered, relocated or

intensified provided tl7ei~e is no increase in disc~•epancy. A deck ~~vas noncomplying beaa.use it

existed in the required rear yard in excess o1'the ~~rovisions of Section 136. The existing

property line open railing of siich deck could not lie made into a solid, "oaie-hour"
wall even though to do so would be to make it more complying with the Building Code.

Code Section: 1.88
Subject: Deck o~~ raon-complying; stY•ucture
~ffeetive Date: 2/08
Interpretation:
iJnder previous irzterpretatians of I'lanniz~g Code Section 188, a cheek is permitted to be

constructed upon the flat roof surface of anon-complying structul•e provided its open railing is

r10 higher° and i10 mote enclosed than required by the Bui1di11g Code, Previous inter~pretatiorls of

Section 3 ] 1 exempt the ~~ddition of such decl<.s i'rom tl~e notification requiremeaits. Non-

complyi~l~; st~•uctures are, by de~:irliti.on, located witlliu portions of lots that wotiXld normally not.

b~ develo~~able a~1d, decks are gene~•ally constructed to provide space for outdoor' activities, some

of which may lave associated impacts, such as noise, oz1 neig~bot~ing properties. "Therefore, the

acic~itiox~ of a deck or its access oY~ ax~y non-complying poa•tioti of the roof of a structare

requi~•es that a "ten day" letter, similar to that provided fog- n I3loelc ~I3oolc Notation, be scn~

12705843.1



to owners/occu~~ants of all properties which border the subject property, to allow then an

opportunity to voice a~ay co~xcerns.

Code Section: 1.88(a)
Subject: Noncomplying buildings for height, expaa~sion
Effective llate: 7/92
interp~~etation:
This Section says tl~at noncom.plyin~; structures can be expanded or• intensified but not if such

expa~ision creates a new discrepancy or exacerbates an existing discxepancy.~xpansions of

features over the height limit may be allowed on a case-by-case basis if t11e added floor area

is u~~der an existing x•oof or balcony overhang and backdropped by existing walls oi'the subject

building and ila field t~•ip ve~•i~ies that t11e expansion could not add si~;ni~icant shadow to or

block views fro~~1 surrounding prope~-Cics. This ruling should not be taken to allow expa~isions

into the reaz• yards ax other required open areas. The Board of Appeals has been more liberal in

some cases.

12705843.1
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